






ABOVE RIGHT: Natasha Neighbors is 
dressed up with no place to go during Spirit 

Week. 

RIGHT: Brandy Reynolds, Melanic 
Michaud, Sarah Drew, and Carrie Haupt 

relax during break before going on with 
another challenging day of school. 

Changes Start The New Year 

ABOVE: Spending his 5th sentence in the 
Student Council jail is Dr. Kethcart. 

2 Introduction 

New principal, new students, and a 
new school year began on August 31 st 
for those attending A.T. Mahan High 
School. Dr. Robert W. Kethcart. 
principal, moved from London Cen
tral to Iceland. Student Council chose 
the theme for the school. It was "Spir
ited and Proud," which also was cho
sen for the yearbook theme. This 
stood for the students' pride and loy
alty to their school and to the Mighty 
Viking, the school mascot. 

The seventh grade class consisted 
of 55 students. In their first year at 
A.T. Mahan, they were enthusiastic 
about school events, having moved 
from the elementary to a higher level. 
Forty-one eighth graders were happy 
not to be the youngest. The freshmen 
class, 37 people, had successfully ad
vanced to their first year of high 

school. Thirty-four sophomores had 
finally shed the title of "freshmen." 
Juniors, 22 students, anxiously wait
ed to receive their class rings and of 
course the 14 seniors sat back and 
waited for graduation. 

Half of the staff was new to the 
school. This included eight full-time 
teachers and two part-time teachers. 
One aide and a volunteer for the cho
ral group, "The Entertainers" plus 
the nine returning teachers complet
ed the staff. 

Since the major part of the Aurora 
Borealis was completed by February, 
a Supplement covering later events 
will be delivered by the beginning of 
the 1988-89 school year. 

The year ended on June 17th with 
graduation on June 10th the final big 
event. 

Table of 
Contents 

Activities 
Academics 
Classes 

Seniors 
Juniors 
Sophomores 
Freshmen 
Eighth Grade... 
Seventh Grade. 

Organizations 
Sponsors & Index 
Supplement 

ABOVE: Students are ready and waiting to 
release their balloons during the Constitution 
celebration. 

LEFT: Students watch the Student-Teacher 
basketball game as the varsity team comes to 
another victory. 

Introduction 3 



School  Cele
brates #200! 

On September 17th, students and 
teachers of A.T. Mahan launched he
lium-filled balloons in honor of the 
bicentennial celebration of the sign
ing of the United States Constitution. 
Tim Welde, Student Council presi
dent, was master of ceremonies. Allan 
Escobar, Pam Garrett, Scott Gibson, 
Valerie Kratzer, and Joanna Ruiz re
cited the Preamble and Cherrie Delos 
Reyes read her prize-winning essay 
"What the Constitution Means to 
Me." At 3:00 p.m., two-hundred red, 
white, and blue balloons were 
launched into the Icelandic sky. Pre
sent at the ceremony were Captain 
Peter C. Baxter, Commanding Offi
cer of NAS Keflavik, and Mr. Rail, 
principal of A.T. Mahan Elementary 
School. Naval Broadcasting and the 
school's cameraman, Richard Robles, 
filmed the event. 

The celebration was sponsored by 
the American History and junior 
class. The juniors sold the balloons 
during break and lunch. In each bal
loon was a message in English and 
Icelandic asking if found to please no
tify the school. The money raised was 
used for the Junior/Senior Prom. 

ABOVE RIGHT: Adding the helium and 
notes are Joanna Ruiz, Pam Garrett, Cherrie 

Delos Reyes, and Tim Welde. 

CENTER RIGHT: Dr. Kethcart, Michelle 
Kelly, and Bouie Mason watch as Mr. Munro 

presents the winning ticket for a balloon to 
Wally Olkowski. 

BELOW RIGHT: Dr. Kethcart opens the 
ceremonies as Tim Welde, Cherrie Delos 
Reyes, and Pam Garrett prepare to give 

program. 

ABOVE: Selling balloons is Bouie Mason. 

4 Constitutional Bicentennial 
Activities Division 5 



HOMECOMING SPIRIT WEEK 

Crazy Is Norm 
Spirit week began Monday, No

vember 16th and lasted until Friday 
the 20th. To show school spirit, each 
day of the week had a special title. 
Dress up day started the week on 
Monday, and Tuesday was beach day 
with shorts and sunglasses. Odd out
fits were seen on Wednesday for paja-
ma and toga day. The grubbys came 
out for dress down day on Thursday, 
and Friday was blue and gold day. 
Friday afternoon, seventh period, a 
pep rally was held in the gym. There 
was a basketball game between the 
students and the faculty with the stu
dents winning. This built the student 
body spirit and the cheerleaders 
helped by sponsoring a variety of con
tests and a class yelling contest for the 
spirit staff. This was won by the ju
niors. 

Of all the weeks in the school year, 
spirit w eek was exciting and unique. 
The student body took advantage of 
the different days and showed their 
school spirit by participating. Spirit 
week once again brought fun to the 
usual schedule with a break in the 
routine. 

ABOVE: It  i sn ' t  every day you see Noella 
Reyes in a  hat  and tie.  

LEFT: Jason McCaul and Allison Fahland 
show their  school spiri t  by taking part  in 
dressing up or down, however you w ant to see 
i t .  

Spirit Week 7 

ABOVE CENTER: After the voting of the 
student body, seniors LaVette Barnes and 
Zach Smith are crowned king and queen. 

CENTER RIGHT: Start ing the dancing, 
royal court  members Josh Smith and Ashley 
Whitacre,  Zach Smith and LeVette Barnes,  

and Cherrie DeLos Reyes and Bouie M ason, 
show the rest  how it  is  done.  

RIGHT: Waiting for the music to start  again,  
the students visi t  and relax.  

ABOVE: The focus point of the decorations 
was the parachute above the royal court .  

6 Homecoming 

Decorating Taxes Skills 
The Homecoming dance was held 

at A. T. Mahan High School in the 
MPR on November 21st, from 1900 
to 2400. 

The Student Council sponsored the 
dance. They decorated the MPR with 
balloons, streamers, and covered the 
ceiling with a large parachute which 
changed the MPR into a different 
place. The DJ for that evening was 
Tony Fynan, who played a variety of 
music from the 70's and 80's. W hen 
the dancing slowed up there were 
light hor d'oeuvres to snack on. 

Each class chose a Homecoming 
prince and princess with the highlight 
of the evening being the announcing 
of the winners and the crowning of the 
king and queen. These were an

nounced at 9:00 o'clock. The seventh 
grade choice was Brandy Reynolds 
and Jeff Alverado, the eighth grade 
chose Ashley Whitacre and Josh 
Smith. Amy Huddleston and Antho
ny Gaviola represented the ninth 
grade. The tenth grade picked Lisa 
Michaud and Adam Cruz, with Cher
rie DeLos Reyes and Bouie Mason 
being those chosen for the eleventh 
grade. The king and queen were the 
seniors LaVette Barnes and Zach 
Smith. 

Pictures were taken during the first 
hour and a half by Cherrie DeLos 
Reyes in the senior lounge. 

With the students all dressed up 
and the decorations it was a special 
evening for those attending. 



FALL CARNIVAL 

Jail Was 

Popular 
The NATO base's annual Fall 

Carnival was held on the 24th of Oc
tober, a cold, wet, windy Saturday in 
building 868 behind the Navy Ex
change. The building had been 
cleaned out, and booths were set up 
by the seabees. 

Eight of the booths there were 
sponsored by the high school. These 
booths were the Cheerleaders, Na
tional Honor Society, Yearbook, Stu
dent Council, Modeled United Na
tions, Freshmen, Juniors, and Sen
iors. They competed with many other 
organizations. There were approxi
mately forty to fifty booths all togeth
er. 

The Carnival hours were from 
1000 to 1600. Friday afternoon until 
2200, and Saturday morning were the 
times for setting up booths. There 
were a lot of activities going on with 
the people bringing in their supplies 
and placing them. Most of the high 
school booths were set up Friday 
evening. 

The Fall Carnival was successful 
but not as much of a success as it had 
been in p ast years. A thank you goes 
to those that attended for their help 
and participation. 

ABOVE RIGHT: These three notorious 
musketiers,  Mr.  Sink, Dr.  Kethcart .  and Mrs.  

Prince,  along with their  young accomplice 
Ashely Whitacre have just  committed a 

terrible crime. 

RIGHT: One! Two! Three! Splash! Mrs.  Price 
certainly had it  coming to her this t ime. 

Fall Carnival 

ABOVE LEFT: Adding the final  touches to 
the National Honor Society are Amy 
Huddleston and Ms. Bonnaviat .  

CENTER LEFT: Doing the "Slosh Us" 
cheer to attract  a t tention are Lois Watson, 
Natasha Neighbors,  Brandy Reynolds,  
Shannon McKee, Pam Garrett ,  and Kim 
O'Braden. 

LEFT: Mrs.  Schroeder,  with Mr. Ulrich at  
her side,  says "while I 'm here I mi ght as well  
enjoy m yself ."  

ABOVE RIGHT: Even Captain Baxter,  the 
base commander,  and LaVette Barnes are not 
safe from jail .  

ABOVE: Jeff  Delos Reyes awaits the 
customers to take part  in t he Freshmen 
Cakewalk.  

Fall Carnival 9 



Three Act Play 

We Practice, Practice 
Arsenic and Old Lace, a three act 

play, was produced by the speech and 
drama students. Other interested stu
dents tried out for some of the parts 
and helped on stage crew, with props, 
and with make-up. Directing the play 
was Billy Yoakum. Mrs. Laurenzi 
was the supervisor. 

Practices were held on Monday 
through Thursday from 1800-2000. 
On Saturday and Sunday they prac
ticed from 1100 to 1300. During 
practices they worked on their lines, 
how to move around the stage, and 
how to develop their characters. Due 
to most of the students being involved 
with several activities, it was often 

difficult for everyone needed to prac
tice. 

The original date was February 
26th and 27th, but due to a conflict it 
had to be postponed until March 4th 
and 5th. 

A vinette of the play was presented 
on Thursday, March 3rd, to the 
PTSO at their meeting and then on 
the 4th, it was play time after six and 
a half weeks of preparation. 

Arsenic and Old Lace played to a 
large audience each evening and the 
audience was presented with two 
hours of enjoyable entertainment. 
The cast and crew could congratulate 
themselves on a job well done. 

Arsenic and Old Lace Cast 

Abby Brewster Sarah Drew 
Mrs. Harper April Gibson 
Teddy Brewster Robert Guarino 
Officer Brophy Pam Gothard 
Officer Klein Josh Smith 
Martha Brewster Joanna Ruiz 
Elaine Harper Michelle Guarino 
Mortimer Brewster Zach Smith 
Mrs. Gibbs Mary Boynton 
Johnathan Brewster Ken Lorow 
Dr. Einstein Jimmy Parker 
Officer O'Hara Bridget O'Neill 
Body Joe Laurenzi 
Lieutenant Rooney Natasha Neighbors 
Mrs. Witherspoon LaVette Barnes 
Director Billy Yoakum 
Stage Manager Brian McMahan 
House Manager Lois Watson 
Supervisor Mrs. Pat Laurenzi 

10 Three Act Play 

OPPOSITE PAGE: ABOVE CENTER: The cast 
for Arsenic and Old Lace was; FRONT ROW: J. 
Laurenzi, J. Smith. SECOND ROW: L. Barnes, B. 
O'Neill, R. Guarino. BACK ROW: S. Drew, M. 
Boynton, J. Ruiz, J. Parker, Z. Smith, K. Lorow, P. 
Gothard, and A. Gibson. 

LEFT: While director Billy Yoakum comments to 
the cast of the play, Brian McMahan, stage 
manager, takes a snack break. 

THIS PAGE: ABOVE: During practice Sarah Drew, 
Jimmy Parker, and Ken Lorow stop to get some 
pointers. 

LEFT: The stage crew for the play are: FRONT 
ROW: J. Schwerin, usher, T. Amtamann, make-up. 
SECOND ROW: P. Garrett, make-up, L. Michaud, 
prompter, D. Hance, make-up. BACK ROW: Billy 
Yoakum, director, L. Vollen, make-up, B. 
McMahan, stage manager, and B. Mason, prompter. 

Three Act Play 11 



DANCES 

Many Held 
Cheerleaders started the year with 

a dance on September 9th. They had 
the posters up as students entered the 
building for the new school y ear and 
everyone was ready to have a social 
gathering for all the new and old 
friends. 

On November 5th, a Thursday, the 
juniors held a dance as a fund raiser 
for their treasury for prom. It was un
usual to have a dance during the 
week, but Friday was a work day for 
the teachers and the students did n ot 
have to go to school. They decorated 
the MPR with balloons and sold spirit 
megaphones filled with popcorn. 

Student Council followed with the 
Homecoming dance on November 
21st. This was the first formal dance 
of the year. Enthusiasm was high as 
the dance ended Spirit Week. Zach 
Smith and LaVette Barnes were 
elected king and queen. With the cre
ative decorating, it was a night for 
dancing. 

The Winter Formal was to be in 
December but due to scheduling con
flict, the date was changed to January 
29th. This was sponsored by the sen
iors and was also a formal. The ball
room of the O'Club was decorated 
with balloons, silver notes, and lots of 
red streamers. 

The Valentine's Day dance spon
sored by the sophomores, was held on 
February 12th with a door prize given 
to the person holding the winning 
number. Shannon McKee and Bouie 
Mason were chosen as sweetheart 
queen and king. The Student Council 
is planning a Sadie Hawkins dance in 
March. 

ABOVE RIGHT: The Homecoming court  
wait ing for the announcement of the senior 

winner.  

CENTER RIGHT: Pam Garrett ,  Shannon 
McKee, Pam Cultice,  and Lisa Michaud stop 

to chat during the junior sponsored dance.  

FAR RIGHT: Putting t he finishing touches 
on the decorations of the Winter Formal is 

Michelle Guarino.  

RIGHT: Colin King gets ready to vote for 
sweetheart  at  sophomore Valentine's  Day 

dance.  

12 Dances 



BUSINESS ARTS 

Practice Makes Perfect 

The business arts instructor for 
keyboarding and accounting was Ms. 
Florela Salas. 

Keyboarding students were taught 
the basic elements of typing. They 
learned how to type specific memos, 
manuscripts, letters, tables, and later 
in the year were taught word process
ing on the computers. Grades were 
based upon typing speed, daily work, 
and exams. 

The first thing that accounting stu
dents were taught was the accounting 

cycle. The cycle consisted of journals, 
worksheets, and financial statements. 

Throughout the year both classes 
received visitors from the base. The 
base employees explained some of the 
work their jobs entailed, and how it 
was related to the Business Curricu
lum. The field trips were planned to 
places where the students could ob
serve business practices. 

After completing the courses, stu
dents had a better understanding of 
the business arts. 

14 Business Arts 

PHYSICAL EDUCATION 

Students Get Into Shape 

Keeping up with our physical abili
ties is a difficult thing to do. It takes 
time and hard work, therefore, Mrs. 
Leslie Prince, the physical education 
teacher, guided us. 

The three subjects that students 
were able to choose from were; phys
ical education, health, and intramur-
als. 

Physical education students were 
exposed to a wide variety of sports 
such as hockey, soccer, basketball, 
swimming, and other recreational 
games. Once a week there was a 
choice of doing either aerobics or 
working on the skill of one sport. In 
order to graduate, students needed at 
least one credit for P.E. 

Subjects taught in health class 
were nutrition, communicative skills, 
CPR, drugs, contraception, and alco
hol. This class was for those students 

more interested in their bodies' 
health. After each student finished 
the course, they had a better under
standing of how to maintain their bo
dies health. 

Intramurals was an application of 
the sports. Here students played an 
organized set of sports. They were not 
graded on their skill and perfor
mance. Intramurals was also a time to 
use the weightroom. The weightroom 
was a new addition to our gym. It was 
used to strengthen the muscles and 
improve physical abilities. 

Throughout the year the classes 
had speakers from the base. They had 
Daryl Havaway who discussed body 
building, and other guest speakers for 
health. 

Improvement of physical abilities 
comes with practice and knowledge. 
Mrs. Prince worked to supply these. 

OPPOSITE PAGE: UPPER LEFT: James 
Shellhamer is intently doing his assignment 
for typing. 

FAR LEFT: Alexis McMahan takes time out 
during typing class. 

CENTER LEFT: Jennifer Skramstad tries a 
supplement program while she is in 
accounting class. 

THIS THIS PAGE: ABOVE: Jennifer 
Loring waits while Andrea Parish goes for a 
hoop. 

LEFT: During P.E. class Joshua Smith and 
Token Bamthouse face off, while Sara 
Valerga waits anxiously for them to hit the 
ball. 

Physical Education 15 



FINE ARTS 

Creativity is Working Looking At Careers 

Art I and Art II was taught by Mrs. 
Jacquelyn Neuharth. Art I was main
ly focused on basic color and design. 
Beginning perspective drawing was 
also included in the course. Art II 
worked mainly with advanced draw
ing techniques using various types of 
media such as pencil, watercolor, 
charcoal, and oil paint. During the 
second semester crafts were taught. 
Both Art I and Art II worked with 
ceramics, mosaics, wall-hangings, 
and screen painting. 

Photography was taught by Mrs. 
Jacquelyn Neuharth during sixth pe
riod, everyday for nine students. They 

took pictures for the yearbook class 
during the first semester. During the 
second semester, the class worked on 
personal photography. 

Mr. Rush, the band teacher, taught 
beginning, intermediate, and ad
vanced instrumental music. Thirty 
students were enrolled in the course. 
During the year, a field trip was taken 
to a symphony concert. A concert was 
put on by the students during the 
Christmas season and in the spring. 
The band also participated in various 
assemblies. Baked goods and candy 
grams were sold to help raise money 
for different supplies. 

UPPER RIGHT: Devon Smith concentrates 
on his design for Art. 

FAR LEFT: Part of the woodwind section of 
band is Heather Fahland and Bill Smallwood. 

CENTER LEFT: Lavette Barnes, Bobby 
Allison, Pam Garret, Pam Gothard, Adam 
Cruz, and Pam Cultice, practice before the 

camera during photography class. 

VOCATIONAL ARTS 

In exploratory home economics, 
taught by Ms. Elder, students spon
sored many special events such as the 
teacher luncheon, the parents lun
cheon, and the first annual biscuit 
bake-off. A video on grooming, first 
impressions, and manners was cre
ated and produced by the students. 
They also participated in "The Great 
Egg Experiment". Students were giv
en an egg "child" to parent care for. 
They kept a journal of all of the 
events that took place in that week. 

Career education was a one semes
ter class open to grades 9th through 
12th. This class was designed to fa
miliarize the students with the world 
of work. The students selected three 
tentative careers and explored these 
through class discussions, projects, 
and on the job experience. 

Introduction to industrial arts, 

drafting, and graphics Arts I and II 
were all taught by Mrs. Belinda 
Schroeder. In industrial arts students 
learned about manufacturing and 
technology. As a project the students 
set up, organized, and ran a manufac
turing corporation. The class was of
fered for nine weeks to the seventh 
graders. Field trips were taken to a 
factory in Reykjavik and also to the 
aluminum factory. 

Students in drafting participated in 
an island drafting competition and 
also designed and constructed their 
own egg landing vehicles. Graphics 
arts also made their own egg landing 
vehicles. Graphic Art II worked on 
developing their own logo. Field trips 
were taken to the print shop, a news
paper company, and a magazine com
pany. 

UPPER LEFT: During the home 
economics taping, it's no longer "surfs 
up!" for Sean Vandervort when he returns 
to the real world. 

LEFT: Guest speaker Captain Bill 
Druschel has the attention of Brian 
McMahan and Monica Vollen during 
career education. 

16 Fine Arts 
Vocational Arts 17 



SOCIAL STUDIES 

Classes View The World 
As another year commenced the 

social studies department was taught 
by several teachers. The classes were 
7th and 8th grade Social Studies, 
world geography, world history, Unit
ed States History, and problems of 
democracy. 

Mr. Jim Rush taught seventh 
grade social studies. The seventh 
graders learned about the topogra
phy, customs, and localism of coun
tries in the world. 

Mrs. Sandra Kratzer taught eighth 
grade social studies, ninth grade 
world geography, and United States 
History. The eight graders studied 
American history up to the Civil War, 
did map skills, and had debates. Mrs. 
Kratzer had two sections of 9th grade 
world geography. They explored facts 
about countries around the world. 
United States History started at the 
Civil War and continued through 
western expansion and the industrial
ization. The Junior class organized a 
celebration for the 200th anniversary 
of the signing of the Constitution. 
This activity was to help the Juniors 
raise money for a prom, as well as a 

history project. 
Ms. Elizabeth Randolph taught 

one of the 9th grade World Geogra
phy classes. They pursued knowledge 
about the continents. As the year pro
gressed they learned information 
about the countries such as: the mon
ey, the neighbors, the products, and 
the topography. 

Ms. Bonnie Bonnaviat and Mr. 
Ammon Sink taught World History 
for the 10th grade requirements. 
They studied in detail cultures 
around the world. Outside speakers 
were included when possible. 

Mrs. Jacquelyn Neuharth taught 
the 12th grade requirements of U.S. 
Government and problems of democ
racy. They studied about basic orga
nization of our government. Mr. 
Munro lectured about the Icelandic 
government. The seniors had a field 
trip to Reykjavik to visit the Althing, 
Iceland's Congress, and the Ameri
can Embassy. They met the Ambas
sador and had a tour of the Althing. 
"Newsweek" was the text for prob
lems of democracy. Each of these 
courses were a half year. 

1 8  

FAR LEFT: Mr. Rush's 7th grade class 
shows great style as they participate in the 
fall equinox. 

THIS PAGE: ABOVE: Valerie Kratzer, Elias 
Gaviola, and Scott Ramsey discuss U.S. 
History before class. 

LEFT: The government class stops at the 
Hofdi: House during their field trip to 
Reykjavik. 

OPPOSITE PAGE: UPPER LEFT: Dressed 
for the equal amount of light and dark, the 
fall equinox, are April Gothard, April Boyer, 
and April Gibson. 

19 



ABOVE: Turning as the camera clicks is 
John Laurenzi as Mrs. Stryker watches. 

LEFT: Biology students KristyAnn Leatham 
and Ken Lorow look at onion cells through 
the microscopes while their partners Johnna 
Creasy and Natashia Prude wait their turn. 

OPPOSITE PAGE: FAR LEFT: Mike 
Barsham progressively works on a problem in 
trigonometry. 

CENTER LEFT: Even when dressed for 
Halloween, computer class continues as Allen 
Escobar waits for Scott Ramsey to Finish his 
program. 

THIS PAGE: ABOVE LEFT: Miss Dee 
Elder demonstrates for students Matt Rawls, 
Heather Topel, Sarah Drew, Heidi Topel, 
and Trishia Burgess the process in making 
microscope slides in life science. 

SCIENCE MATH AND COMPUTER SCIENCE 

E = mC2 Makes Energy 

During the mornings, Mrs. Cyn
thia Sarles, a part-time teacher, 
taught pre-algebra and eighth grade 
math. Some of her students worked in 
groups and some worked indepen
dently. Mrs. Sarles received new text 
books including "Essentials For Alge
bra." 

Teaching seventh grade math, gen
eral math, geometry, advanced math, 
and a seventh period math tutorial 
was Mrs. Hazel Stryker. Advanced 
math and trigonometry were two new 
courses. The advanced math class had 
new pre-calculus course text books. 
The geometry class did a term project 
and her other classes had special pro
jects during the year. 

Mr. Don Landa, has taught a vari
ety of classes but Algebra I, Algebra 

II, computer science, and physical 
science were his classes for 87-88. 
The physical science class received 
new texts. A new science storage was 
completed in the fall and a new sci
ence lab was finished later in the year 
for Miss Dee Elder and Mr. Landa's 
classes. Mr. Landa helped in the de
signing of the lab. 

One of the new teachers was Wal
ter K. Ulrich. He taught the earth 
science classes, biology, and physics. 
There were new texts for physics. Mr. 
Ulrich had many exciting projects for 
the students. One of these was the 
SSIP (Student Shuttle Involvement 
Program) from NASA (National 
Aeronautics Space Association). An
other was the JSHS (Junior Science 
and Humanities Symposium). Both 

consist of experiments performed 
the students and approved by Mr. 
rich. The SSIP sponsored by 
was a contest in which the 
creates the experiment to go up with 
space shuttle. During his 
classes the students worked in 
teams for a better understanding 
the experiments they performed. 

The other new science teacher 
Miss Dee Elder. Life science 
physical science were new classes 
her. The science classes enjoyed 
use of the new lab. 

In January the science classes 
ceived three new Apple IIGS 
ers. These were a part of the 
A CB1 Demonstration Sites, 
use enhanced experiments for all 
the department. 

20 Science Math and Computer Science Science Math and Computer Science 21 



Students Go Back To The Basics 

Grammarbook + teacher = 
homework! For many teachers this is 
called learning, but for some students 
this is called torcher. 

Mrs. Frances Laurenzi taught 
English 7th, 10th, 12th, and the dra
ma class. All of her English classes 
read a novel and used the library for 
reports to sharpen their library skills. 

The drama class put many differ
ent plays on for the public and short 
scenes for classmates. 

Ms. Kendra Houser taught English 
8th, 9th, 11th, and journalism for the 
7th and 8th grades. The Junior High 
journalism class was added mid-way 
through the 1st nine weeks, during 
the seventh period tutorial to accomo
date this group. They planned and 
produced a newspaper for 7th and 8th 

THIS PAGE: ABOVE CENTER: Being 
mirror images in Drama class is harder than 

what it appears as Zach Smith and Brian 
McMahan practice. 

RIGHT: Waiting for English class to start is 
April Gibson, Andrea Parrish, Derek Norton, 

and Laura Thomas. 

OPPOSITE PAGE: ABOVE RIGHT: 
Natasha Neighbors demonstrates how to eat a 

hotdog for the Drama class. 

FAR RIGHT: During open house the parents 
become the students for Mademoiselle 

Bonnaviat. 

grades. 
Teaching French 1 and II was Ms. 

Bonnie Bonnaviat, who believed in 
using different techniques including, 
filmstrips, cassettes, movies, and a va
riety of guest speakers. Nadine Dick, 
one of the speakers, talked about 
France, its culture, and customs. Oth
er speakers were asked to tell other 
facts. 

Mr. Leo Munro taught the host na
tions and Icelandic classes. He 
planned field trips around Iceland for 
the students. His classes were open to 
the 7 through 12th graders. As the 
subject matter coincided, Mr. Munro 
lectured about Iceland in other 
classes. He provided facts for the 
teachers about the host country. 

22 Language Arts Language Arts 23 



It Takes Many 

People that need recognition as the 
support staff are many. First, the bus 
drivers and the bus moniters are re
sponsible for getting the student to 
school. The drivers for the school are 
the same ones that drive the regular 
base busses. They alternate the driv
ers so there are many different ones 
during the year. The bus routes go to 
Tree Housing, Bunker Hill, Coral 
Sea, Officer Housing, Upper and 
Lower Commissary, and the Navy 
Lodge. The busses arrive at the bus 
stops about 7:45 a.m. and in the after
noon are dropped off at 3:15 p.m. 

The janitors play the important 
role of keeping the school's appear
ance neat and tidy. Five janitors 
worked at the high school and the 
gym. All of the janitors are Iceland
ers. 

The cooks play another important 

ABOVE: One of the bus monitors, Paula 
Marsh, waits for the bell to ring and her job 

to begin. 

ABOVE CENTER: Office secretaries. Mrs. 
Kathy Rawels and Mrs. Jo Porter are ready 

to serve the students, parents, public and the 
faculty. 

RIGHT: Gudnim Palsdottir and Ron Oppel 
serve the school lunch to the students and 

faculty. 

role for the school. The lunch room 
help consists of three cooks and two 
student aides. The students are served 
nutritious meals five days a week. 
Each lunch costs $1.55. The cooks de
serve a hand. 

The secretaries and school nurse 
are other important members of the 
support staff. The year began with 
Mrs. Helene Jarvis and Mrs. Jo Por
ter as office secretaries. Mrs. Jarvis 
left and Mrs. Kathy Rawles was 
hired. Some of the jobs the office 
takes care of are attendance, organize 
the report cards, take messages for 
the staff and the students, and answer 
questions from the parents. They also 
keep the school records and act as the 
school nurse when the regular one 
isn't available. The secretaries are 
helped by student aides each period. 
The nurse was Mrs. Rita St. Laurent. 

24 Support Staff 



SENIORS 

Almost Done 
Most of the senior class was new to 

A. T. Mahan with only five returning 
from last year. The class started with 
ten students, five boys and five girls. 
Later, two boys and two girls were 
added keeping the number of boys 
and the number of girls even. Includ
ed in this class was the Student Coun
cil Vice President, Brian McMahan, 
and Student Council Treasurer, Jen
nifer Skramstad. The class sponsor 
was Mr. Walter Ulrich who helped 
them organize fundraisers to prepare 
for the cost of baccalaureate and 
graduation. Many were in CWE get
ting a chance to try out different jobs. 
Their graduation will be held Friday, 
June 10, 1988. This will be covered in 
the supplement. To graduate, the re
quired classes during their last year 
were U.S. Government, Problems of 
Democracy, and English IV. To meet 
their criterion, the remaining periods 
of their schedules were filled with sci
ence classes, math classes, and other 
electives needed to bring the total to 
20 credits. 

ABOVE: Elected to guide the senior class are: 
LaVette Barnes, treasurer; Michelle Guarino, 
Student Council representative; Zach Smith, 

secretary; Denise McKee, vice-president; 
Mike Barsham, president; and Heatherly 

Menking, Student Council representative. 

RIGHT: Modeling the latest styles of men's 
bathrobes are Chris Courtney and Ken Lorow 

during Spirit Week, Pajama Day. 

Michelle Dawn Guarino Jacques Andre Howard 

« 4 f v 

V; • 

V 
Denise Michelle McKee Brian Edward McMahan 

LEFT: Acquiring new knowledge takes 
concentration as shown by Ken Lorow, 
Michelle Guarino, and Zach Smith. 

26 Seniors Seniors 27 



\ £<v "Wv 

Heatherly Brooke Menking 

ABOVE: Denise McKee decorates the golden 
bars for the Winter Formal. 

RIGHT: Mark Bell and Brian McMahan are 
once again in the right place at the right time 

for the camera. 

28 Seniors 

Planning For 
The Future 

With the year moving faster and 
graduation moving closer, the seniors 
held different fundraisers. Included 
in their fundraisers were bake sales, 
the Winter Formal dance, and a 
booth at the Fall Carnival featuring 
nachos and Nerf basketball. The stu
dent body crowned Zach Smith and 
LaVette Barnes as king and queen of 
the Homecoming court. To brighten 
the senior lounge, additional furni
ture was donated by Mr. and Mrs. 
Berleue. After graduation, about half 
of the senior class plan to continue on 
to college, while the other half will get 
full time jobs on the base. During 
spring break, several from the class 
plan on taking a trip together. 

ABOVE: Class superlatives are: Mike 
Barsham, class favorite and tied for most 
likely to succeed; LaVette Barnes, tied for 
class favorite; Heatherly Menking, most likely 
to succeed; Zach Smith, tied for most likely 
to succeed; Denise McKee, tied for class 
favorite; Lois Watson, most athletic; and 
Brian McMahan, most athletic. 

CENTER: Ready in their gowns, the class of 
'88 anxiously await for June 10, 1988. 

LEFT: Adding notes to the centerpieces for 
the Winter Formal are Jennifer Skramstad 
and Michelle Guarino. Mike Barsham works 
in the background. 

Seniors 29 



Our new physical education 
teacher is Mrs. Leslie Prince, 
teaching her first year as a 
local hire at A.T. Mahan. 
Last year she was a substi
tute teacher. She is in Ice
land with her husband, 
Tony, and their daughter, 
Sara. Mrs. Prince teaches all 
the physical education 
classes and health classes, 
along with intramurals. She 
previously taught at Clarke 
Middle School in Athens, 
Georgia and received her de
grees from Berry College in 
Rome, Georgia. In addition 
to teaching, Mrs. Prince is 
the cheerleading sponsor, co
ed flag football coach, junior 
class sponsor, and the volley
ball coach. She enjoys cross 
country skiing and aerobics, 
which she teaches at the base 
gym. 

JUNIORS 
One Step Away 

Starting the year with 19 students, 
11 boys and 8 girls, the junior class 
was down one from the previous year. 
During first semester, they gained 
two boys and three girls and lost three 
students which left a total of 21. In
cluded in the class were Student 
Council President, Tim Welde, and 
Secretary, Lisa Ruiz, and president 
of National Honor Society, Allan Es
cobar. 

Required courses for juniors were 
English III and U.S. History with ad
ditional classes available in physics, 
math, and the option of several elec-
tives. Teaching her first year at A.T. 
Mahan is the class sponsor Mrs. Les
lie Prince. Chosen by class members 
for Homecoming prince was Bouie 
Mason and his princess, Cherrie De-
los Reyes. 

Officers for the class of 1989 are: Bobby Alli
son, class representative, Cherrie Delos Reyes, 
treasurer, Bouie Mason, secretary, Kim Mc

Coy, class representative, Scott Gibson, vice-
president, and Joanna Ruiz, president. 

Bobby 
Allison 

Cherrie 
Delos Reyes 

Allan 
Escobar 
Kevin 

Fiol 
Pam 

Garrett 

30 Juniors 

Elias 
Gaviola 

Scott 
Gibson 

April 
Hicks 

Valerie 
Kratzer 

David 
Martinson 

Bouie 
Mason 

Kim 
McCoy 

Mike 
Moseler 

Wally 
Olkowski 

ABOVE: Joining the class during the first 
semester were Marty Griffin, Heather O'Neill, 
James Rankin, Mickaela Rodriquez, and Sandy 
Long. 

LEFT: Scott Gibson and Allan Escobar 
contribute to the juniors victory against the 
freshmen. 

Juniors 31 



Scott Ramsey 

Joanna Ruiz 

Lisa Ruiz 

Monica Vollen 

Tim Welde 

The class superlatives are Bobby Allison, most athletic boy, 
Cherrie Delos Reyes, class favorite and most athletic girl, and 

Allan Escobar, class favorite boy. 

Mr. Ammon Sink replaces Mrs. Remboldt as our new student counselor. H< 
lives in Iceland alone while his wife, Margaret, remains in Soesterberg 
Holland, as a teacher. Mr. Sink previously taught in Holland. This is his 5tl 
year in DoDDS and his 8th year of teaching in high school. He earned hii 
various degrees from Rollins College and Stetson College in Florida. Asid 
from being the student counselor, he also teaches a world history class. Hij 
extracurricular duties are the student council advisor and coach for th 
soccer team. Skiing, traveling, and collecting automobile models are hij 
hobbies outside of school. 

Mr. Walter Kurt Ulrich is a new 
teacher at A.T. Mahan and to the 
DoDDS school system. He is ac
companied by his wife, Donnette, 
and his Fifth grade daughter, Heidi. 
They live in Keflavik. His twelfth 
grade daughter, Karen, remained in 
the States. She is living with her 
grandmother in order to finish high 
school in New York. Mr. Ulrich 
teaches earth science, biology, and 
physics. He received his degrees 
from Adirondack Community Col
lege and State University College at 
Plattsburgh, both in New York. His 
extracurricular activity is the senior 
class sponsor. He also teaches a 
night class in basic science for the 
University of Maryland. Whenever 
he is not teaching or advising the 
seniors about their activities, he en
joys bicycling, photography, and 
challenging his computer. 

Busy, Busy . . . 
This class of devoted and hard

working students spent hours and 
hours raising the needed funds for the 
1988 Jr/Sr Prom. The first fund rais
er for the juniors was selling calen
dars put together by Cherrie Delos 
Reyes and Christine Taylor. Next, 
was selling balloons for the 200th 
birthday of the Constitution. With 
the help of Mrs. Kratzer and Mrs. 
Prince the celebration brought in a 
large sum of money for the junior 
treasury. Viking megaphones filled 
with the choice of popcorn or candy 
were sold during the junior dance. 
They were also sold during break and 
at the varsity basketball games. Dur
ing the Fall Carnival, the juniors 
booth "Lo$t VegaS" was a successful 
endeavor. This booth idea was a cre
ation of the juniors during their soph
omore year and advanced with them. 
They also had several bake sales on 
Friday nights at the base USO fish 
fry dinners. Donations were gladly 
accepted from NSGA Women's 
Group, Keflavik Officials Associ
ation, and AIMD Coffee Mess. Jr/Sr 
Prom will be held on May 28, 1988 in 
the O'Club ballroom. "Don't Dream 
It's Over" is to be the theme that will 
establish a night to remember. 

ABOVE LEFT: April Hicks, Mickaela 
Rodriquez, James Rankin, Sandy Long, Kim 
McCoy, and Allan Escobar prepare for U.S. 
History class to begin. 

ABOVE CENTER: Ready to slaughter the 
freshmen in the dodge ball championship are 
Bouie Mason, Bobby Allison, Marty Griffin, 
Wally Olkowski, Heather O'Neill, Joanna 
Ruiz, and Allan Escobar. 

32 Juniors Juniors 33 



SOPHOMORES 
Moving On 

Starting the 87-88 year the sopho
more class had 34 enthusiastic stu
dents. During the first semester seven 
students left and five new people ar
rived leaving 14 girls and 18 boys to 
continue as the sophomore class. 

All students were required to take 
English II, Biology, world history, a 
math class, and then had the option of 
several electives to fill their schedule. 
The class sponsor was Mrs. Ivy Reidl. 

ABOVE RIGHT: Officers for the sophomores 
are Pam Gothard, student council 

representive. Randy Vinas, treasurer, 
Shalmar Brouwer, student council 

representive, Danielle Moyer, secretary, Jinno 
Magno, president, and Steve Wilson, vice-

president. 

Shalmar Brouwer 
Johnna Creasey 

Adam Cruz 
Pam Cultice 

Jennifer Curtis 
Brian Dyer 

Pam Gothard 
Collene Holt 

Returning for her third year at A.T. 
Mahan is Ms. Bonnie Bonnaviat. 
She is a native of New Jersey and 
has taught at several locations 
around the world. She earned her 
BA degree from Middlebury Col
lege, Middlebury Vt. and attended 
The Sorbonne in Paris for her MA 
in French. She teaches world histo
ry, French I a nd II. For extracurri
cular activities Ms. Bonnaviat spon
sors the National Honor Society and 
the eighth grade. She lives off base 
in Kefiavik and has learned enough 
Icelandic to be understood by the 
natives. Her personal interests in
clude reading and traveling. Last 
summer she toured England before 
returning to the States to visit 
friends and relatives. 

Colin King 
Robert Krachla 
Jeremy Landry 
John Laurenzi 

Kristy Ann Leatham 
Thomas Leslie 
Jinno Magno 
Tina Martinson 

Jason McCaul 
Shannon McKee 
Lisa Michaud 
Danielle Moyer 

Who would believe it is Adam Cruz hiding behind 
that scary face. 

34 Sophomores Sophomores 35 

For her third year at A.T. Mahan, Mrs. Jacquelyn Neuharth's teaching assignments were 
photography, yearbook, Art I, II, III, Ids art, U.S. Government, and problems of democracy 
(POD). She received her BS degree from Colorado State University with a general arts and 
science major. After her children, two sons and one daughter, started school she returned to 
college to do the education block in order to teach. While in Iceland she earned her MA of 
education from Webster University of St. Louis. A native of New Mexico, she entered the 
DoDDS program from South Dakota. Her hobbies include all types of arts and crafts, reading, 
and traveling. Last summer she attended a computer class in England for the first two weeks 
following the end of the school year and after visiting in the States she went to Greenland 
before the starting of the new school year. 



Teaching the cooperative work experience 
(CWE), Graphic Arts I and II, drafting, 
career education, and IDS industrial arts is 
Mrs. Belinda B' Schroeder. She attended 
school at Purdue University receiving an 
associates degree in industrial illustration 
and a BA in vocational industrial arts at 
Auburn University. Last year she received 
a Superior Teaching Award. This is her 
second year as a local hire at A.T. Mahan. 
Her husband Todd is a sergeant in the Air 
Force. She keeps fit by coaching the cross 
country, track, and boys' basketball teams. 
Mrs. Schroeder is a member of the School 
Advisory Committe (SAC) and serving as 
secretary. Her hobbies are refinishing an
tiques and making country crafts. Last 
summer she developed a gym program at 
the high school for grades seven through 
twelve. 

Jimmy Parker 
Maisi Pearson 

Spencer Pickard 
Joann Polvado 

Class Shows 
Spirit 

This class showed spirit by partici
pating in many different areas. They 
started the year with several bake-
sales. Many sophomores were on the 
basketball, track, flag football, vol
leyball, and soccer teams. Jinno 
Magno took part in the Model United 
Nations (MUN) program and quali
fied for a trip to The Hague, Holland. 
Shalmar Brouwer and Jinno Magno 
were provisional members of Nation
al Honor Society. 

Elected as class favorites were 
Shalmar Brouwer and Adam Cruz, 
and most athletic Tina Martinson 
and Jimmy Parker. Chosen for 
Homecoming princess and prince 
were Lisa Michaud and Adam Cruz. 
As the year progressed the class spon
sored a Valentine's dance which was 
very successful. Shannon McKee was 
chosen as the Valentine Queen during 
the dance. 

ABOVE RIGHT: New students arriving after 
pictures were taken are Maria Fair, Diana 

Boyer, Celina Rodriguez, and Kelly O'Neill. 
Lee Warner was absent. 

Natasha Prude 
Bobby Reyes 

Greg Rostron 
Devon Smith 

36 Sophomores 

Belinda South 
John Tracy 

Randy Vinas 
Dominick Weigel 

Steve Wilson 
Billy Yoakum 

ABOVE LEFT: While working 
with the microscope, Lisa Michaud 
stops to check her results. 

BELOW LEFT: Chosen as the 
class favorite girl and boy are 
Shalmar Brouwer and Adam Cruz 
with Jimmy Parker and Tina 
Martinson, the ones singled out to 
be the most athletic. 

Returning for her third year at A. T. Mahan is 
Mrs. Sandra Kratzer. Her classes include world 
geography, American History, 8th grade social 
studies and speech. She earned her degree from 
Olivet College, in Michigan, but also attended 
Northern Michigan University, University of 
Maryland, and California State University. Mrs. 
Kratzer helps students to prepare and present the 
school news on NBS TV each Wednesday. This is 
her second tour to Iceland with her husband Allan 
and their two daughters Lisa and Valerie. She en
joys reading as a hobby and has a special interest in 
the Civil War. During the summer the family went 
to England and Scotland. Due to her husband's 
retirement, Mrs. Kratzer had to leave the school 
system in mid-year, moving to Illinois. 

Sophomores 37 



FRESHMEN 

They Grow Up 
As the year began the ninth grade 

class had 37 students. During the first 
semester the enrollment fluctuated 
from as low as 35 ending the semester 
with 40 students. The class sponsor 
was Miss Dee Elder. It was her first 
year teaching in DoDDS. 

The ninth graders chose Kelly Bar-
sham to lead this anxious group. By 
Kelly's side was Milton Carson as 
vice president, Amy Huddleson 
secretary, and Allene Escobar 
treasurer. 

The requirements were English 
math course, a science class, and last 
but not least, world geography. Elec-
tives filled up the rest of their sched
ule. 

ABOVE RIGHT: Officers of the freshmen 
class are Danita Allan and Darius Barnes, 

Student Council representatives; Amy 
Huddleston, secretary; Kelly Barsham, 

president; Allene Escobar, treasurer; and 
Milton Carson, vice-president. 

Danita Allen 
Rhoda Baity 

Darius Barnes 
Kelly Barsham 

Chris Beck 
Paula Caille 

Victoria Campbell 
Milton Carson 

38 Freshmen 

LEFT: During a class meeting, the members 
await the results of the election for class 
officers. 

BELOW: To complete a home economics 
class project, Harry Whitemore designs a 
board for the Dating Game. 

Jeffrey 
Delos Reyes 

Allene 
Escobar 

Allison 
Fahland 

Beverly 
Flowers 

Michele 
Fynan 

Anthony 
Gaviola 

Jason 
Hale 

Danita 
Hance 

Amy 
Huddleston 

Scott 
Hultz 

Don Landa, a native of Minnesota, teaches math and computer courses at A. T. Mahan. 
He has been in the DoDDS system for 21 years and has taught in nine different 
countries. This is Mr. Landa's third year in Iceland but he would like to return to the 
Pacific area as he enjoys their culture. He likes good theater and music. His degrees are 
from the University of Minnesota and Michigan State University. Electrical things 
interest him and he likes to work on his computer and do calligraphy. He is a licensed 
ham operator. Landa enjoys a challenge to solve. 

% 1 
a • i 

HP 
m 

Freshmen 39 



Fitting In 
Starting the year at the bottom of 

the ranking of the high school stu
dents, the freshmen elected their offi
cers and Miss Dee Elder was their 
sponsor. They set many goals for the 
year. One was to have class meetings 
every two weeks. This was not always 
met. 

They planned a successful cake 
walk for the Fall Carnival. This put 
them in the black on their school ac
count. 

One of their class meetings was for 
the making of posters to help remind 
the students to throw away candy 
wrappers and keep the halls neat so 
that the candy machine in the MPR 
would be refilled for the students. 

As the year progressed, they be
came an interigated part of the stu
dent body with an interest in school 
participation. 

Results of the class election for superlatives 
are Sean Vandevort, class favorite boy, 

Michelle Welde, class favorite and most 
athletic girl, and Aaron Shankles, the most 

athletic boy. 

Lavonne Kimzey 
Simon Landry 

Dean Marsh 
Alexis McMahan 

Kim O'Braden 
Cynthia Onyika 
Joseph Polvado 

Noella Reyes 

Coming from Wales to Iceland many years ago is Mr. Leo 
Munro. Mr. Munro served in the Royal Navy during WWII with 
posts in Canada, the United Kingdom and Iceland. Working as a 
civilian for the British Armed Forces, he returned to Iceland to 
teach English. He later opened an English language school of his 
own and in 1969 he was invited by DoDDS to start the first host 
nation program at A. T. Mahan. This is his 18th year in this 
position. Mr. Munro is married to Ivy Toff and they have three 
children. His hobbies are playing badminton, table tennis, and he 
loves to challenge students to a game, which he usually wins. The 
Leo Munro Trivia Show held at the USO is a local tradition. He 
enjoys passing on information to students using a Trivia format. 
If anyone desires information about Iceland, past or present, Mr. 
Munro is the person to ask. 

Arriving from Wisconsin to start 
her 6th year in DoDDS and her first 
year in Iceland is Mrs. Pat Laur-
enzi. She previously taught five 
years in Panama for DoDDS. Her 
husband's job changed so she left 
the DoDDS system to live in Wis
consin. She earned her BS degree 
and did graduate work at Memphis 
State University. She encourages all 
age groups to set goals and go to 
college sometime in their future. 
Mrs. Laurenzi teaches 7th grade 
English, English II and IV, and is 
the drama teacher. She is accompa
nied by her husband. Ernest, and 
four of their six children. Her hob
bies include photography and walk- w 
ing. During the summers Mr. and 
Mrs. Laurenzi like to travel. They 
have traveled Europe and enjoy new 
and different cultures. 

Adding to the roster of the class during the first semester are Rob 
Leasure, Tina Amtmann, Adam Myers, and Harry Whittermore. 

Katrin Rogers 
Aaron Shankles 
James Shelhamer 
William Smallwood 

Mickey Warriner 
Michelle Welde 

Stephanie Smith 
Sean Vandevort 
Steve Vasquez 
Jennifer Vilky 

40 Freshmen Freshmen 41 



EIGHTH GRADE 

Total Grows 
The eighth grade started the year 

with 40 students and added another 
six during the first semester. Three 
classmates moved away. At mid year 
there were 21 girls and 24 boys. 

The required classes for the class 
were math, physical education, social 
studies, physical science, English, and 
each quarter a different IDS class. 
The eighth grade sponsor was Miss 
Bonnie Bonnaviat. 

The superlatives of the favorite boy 
and girl and the most athletic boy and 
girl were voted on by the class mem
bers. Josh Smith was the class favor
ite boy and also the most athletic boy. 
The most popular girl was Sara Va-
lerga and the most athletic girl was 
April Leslie. They chose Ashly Whi-
tacre and Josh Smith to represent 
them as their Homecoming princess 
and prince. 

ABOVE RIGHT: The class officers are: 
Heather Fahland, vice president; Brian 

McCaul, replacing Chad Courtney when he 
moved, and Ashley Whitacre, Student 

Council representatives; Josh Smith, 
president; and Chris Cox, secretary and 

treasurer. 

RIGHT: Joining the class during the first 
semester are Stacy Everitt, Joe Everitt, 

Robert Guarino, Raynon Howard, Bridget 
O'Neill, and Raymond Warren. 

Laurence Armour 
Robert Bausch 
Jamal Brouwer 

Carlette Caldejon 

Kyle Campbell 
Jennifer Capehart 

Chad Courtney 
Chris Cox 

42 Eighth Grade 

Spending her third year in Iceland is Mrs. Ivy Reidl. She came 
from AFCENT in the Netherlands. She has been in DoDDS for 
nineteen years. She is the librarian and media specialist, teaching 
students research skills in the library. She attended school at 
William and Mary College in Virginia majoring in library science 
and received a masters degree from Texas Christian University. 
She is the tenth grade sponsor and a member of the Officers Club 
Advisory Board, which she is the vice president. She is also a 
member of the School Advisory Committee. In her spare time 
Mrs. Reidl enjoys golf, painting, traveling, and reading. During 
the past summer she traveled to the States visiting many areas. 

t 

Andre 
Cruz 

Paula 
Cultice 

Eric 
Currier 

April 
Dobler 

John 
Dobler 

Heather 
Fahland 

Rene 
Francisco 

Sarah 
Hale 

Amy 
Hicks 

Terry 
Jackson 

Joe 
Laurenzi 

Beginning her first year in Iceland is 
Ms. Liz Randolph. She came here from 
Yokota AFB Tokyo, Japan where she 
received the Outstanding Service award 
in Public Education, given by the Ma
sonic Lodge of Tokyo. She is a DoDDS 
veteran of five years. The courses she 
teaches are resource English, science, 
and study development, a class of ninth 
grade world geography, and remedial 
math. She attended Ball State Universi
ty in Indiana where she received a bach
elors of science degree in sociology and 
deaf-education. Her masters degree is 
in mental retardation and special edu
cation. In her spare time she likes to ski, 
travel and spend time with her first 
grade son, Brandon, On their way to 
Iceland they traveled coast to coast vis
iting friends and relatives. 

Eighth Grade 43 



Jennifer Leatham 
April Leslie 

Michael Light 
James Martinson 

Brian McCaul 
Karen Morris 

Natasha Neighbours 
Sean Owens 

Melanie Patterson 
Laura Rostron 

Kristen Skramstad 
Michael Smallwood 

Josh Smith 
Christine Taylor 

Darin Topel 
Sara Valerga 

Ms. Florela Salas is  no stranger to 
teaching as she begins her first  y ear in 
DoDDS and Iceland. She taught in Al
buquerque,  New Mexico,  at  Rio 
Grande and El Dorado High Schools,  
for eleven years.  Ms. Salas attended the 
Universi ty of New Mexico,  receiving 
her BA and Masters degrees in business 
education.  Ms. S alas uses her knowl
edge teaching Keyboarding I and II ,  
business lab.  A ccounting I a nd II ,  ex
ploratory b usiness,  and shorthand. She 
has the extracurricular duty of school 
bookkeeper for the school 's  activity ac
counts.  During the summer Ms. Salas 
enjoyed traveling,  at tending workshops,  
and just  plain old relaxing. In her spare 
t ime she likes skiing,  jogging, dancing, 
and meeting people.  

44 Eighth Grade 

Coming here from Russellvil le,  
Arkansas,  is  Miss D ec Elder as 
she starts  her f irst  year in 
DoDDS. In Russellvil le she 
taught at  Gardner Junior High 
School for seven years.  She 
teaches l ife science,  physical  sci
ence,  exploratory home econom
ics,  and Home Economics I .  She 
received her bachelor of science 
in educat ion with a major in 
home e conomics from the Uni
versity of Central  Arkansas.  She 
is th e ninth grade sponsor.  M iss 
Elder states ,  "She 's  a military 
brat ."  Her father is  n ow reti red 
from the Air Force.  She has a 
younger sister,  Missy,  who is 
practice teaching in special  edu
cation.  The family l ived in Japan 
and Germany during her fa
ther 's  mili tary service.  Skiing is 
Miss Elder 's  favorite pastt ime. 
During the summer she enjoys 
working at  a Young Life Camp 
where she is the music and 
artwork coordinator.  The main 
idea is a  Christ ian outreach. She 
has also worked in the Young 
Life program at  the high school 
level.  

Chrissy 
Vilky 

Wayne 
Vinas 

Laila 
Vollen 

Maryann 
Warriner 

Ashley 
Whitacre 

ABOVE: The creature holding Rene 
Francisco really doesn' t  seem to scare him 
very much. 

LEFT: Superlatives for the class are Josh 
Smith,  favorite boy and the most athletic boy, 
Sara Valerga,  the favorite girl ,  and April  
Leslie is  the most athletic girl .  

Eighth Grade 45 



SEVENTH GRADE 

A Big Jump 
At last into the big time, even if 

they were the youngest in the high 
school. Seventh grade was the largest 
class and the one that had the most 
changes since the beginning of the 
school year. 

They began with 54 students and 
by the end of the first semester they 
had five new students and had five 
classmates leave. The girls outnum
bered the boys by seven. 

Officers were elected during the 
second week of school. Classmates 
elected: Derek Norton, president; 
Tina Krachla, vice-president; April 
Gibson, secretary; and Danny St. 
Laurent, treasurer. Token Barnth-
ouse and Stephanie Leatham were 
their Student Council representa
tives. Mrs. Hazel Stryker was the 
sponsor for the class. 

Requirements for all seventh grad
ers were English, math, social studies, 
physical science, physical education, 
and one of the IDS classes. 

ABOVE RIGHT: Officers for the seventh 
grade are April Gibson, secretary; Tina 

Krachla, vice-president; Danny St. Laurent, 
treasurer; and missing from the picture Derek 

Norton, president. 

Susan Allison 
Jeff Alvarado 

Token Barnthouse 
Terri Baker 

April Boyer 
Trisha Burgess 
Beverly Carson 

Chris Connell 

Now calling New York State her home, but born in 
Connecticut is Mrs. Hazel Stryker, the local hire 
teacher of general math, seventh grade math, ge
ometry, and advanced math/trigonometry. She re
ceived her BA in modern languages and math from 
Union College, New York and did student teach
ing at Skidmore College, Saratoga, New York. 
Her masters was earned from San Francisco State 
University in California. Mrs. Stryker is the spon
sor for the seventh grade. This is her first year 
teaching in Iceland and in DoDDS. She is accom
panied by her husband, Ford, a Naval Lcdr. at 
Public Works and their three children. She enjoys 
cooking and is helping to edit a base cookbook. She 
has done this at previous duty stations. Her hobbies 
include sewing, camping, and traveling. The fam
ily hopes to do some touring of Iceland this sum
mer. 

46 Seventh Grade 

A Veteran of fifteen years of teaching at A. T. Mahan is Mr. Jim 
Rush. He and his wife, Inez, a third grade teacher at the elemen
tary, came to Iceland from Cuba. California is his native state. 
His teaching assignments are world geography for the seventh 
grade and instrumental music for all grades, seven through 
twelve. He earned an associate of arts degree from Long Beach 
City College and a bachelor and masters degree of music from the 
University of Southern California. Mr. and Mrs. Rush live off 
base in Keflavik. Last summer they toured historic Boston for two 
weeks before visiting in California and Texas. He is a member of 
the National Council for Social Studies and the Music Educators 
National Conference. For hobbies he enjoys reading, swimming, 
and scuba diving. 

Carrie Haupt 

Carl Dannenberg 
Sarah Drew 
Kristin Fiol 
Caryn Fleenor 

April Gibson 
Marcus Godinez 
April Gothard 
Gina Hamilton 

Karamel Haynes 

Brian House 

Julie Huddleston 

Seventh Grade 47 



Coming to Iceland from her native state of 
Texas is Mrs. Cynthia Sarles and her hus
band, Bill. She is a local hire and teaches 
half days. Her subject area is pre-algebra 
and eighth grade math. Her husband is a 
helicopter pilot with Det. 14. They have a 
two and a half year old daughter, Kather-
inc, to help keep them busy. Mrs. Sarles 
received her BS in special education and 
masters in guidance and counseling from 
Lamar University, Beaumont, Texas. This 
is her first year teaching in Iceland and 
DoDDS. She previously taught in South 
Carolina, Alabama, and Texas. Upon leav
ing Iceland in July, their plans are indefi
nite at this time. 

Daniel Hughes 
Christina Hyde 

Sveinn Kjarjansson 
Tina Krachla 

Stephanie Leatham 

Jenny Loring 

Mannuel Martucci 

Happy smiles brighten the faces of Jeff 
Alvarado and Brandy Reynolds after the 

announcement of the seventh grade prince 
and princess for Homecoming. 

Science class gives Nancy Reyes and 
Heidi Topel a chance to have a closer look 
at the wee things. 

David Mason 
Melanie Michaud 
April Miller 
Sylvia Murtha 

Genifier Napoleon 
Derek Norton 
Jimmy Olivo 
Andrea Parrish 

Joining the staff at mid-year to replace Mrs. Kratzer when she 
left is Mrs. Patricia Carballo, a native of Maryland. She is in 
Iceland with her husband, Allen, who works at Naval Investiga
tion Service (NIS) and her two sons, Adam, ten, and Billy, six. 
She is teaching the same courses as Mrs. Kratzer, ninth grade 
world geography, eighth grade social studies, U.S. History, and 
speech and debate. She is continuing the speech class 
the high school news on Wednesday evening on NBS. Mrs. Car
ballo received her college education in Maryland and is now 
working on her masters here on base from Webster University of 
St. Louis. The family has lived in North Carolina, Japan, and 
Korea before coming to Iceland. Her hobbies are swimming, deep 
water running, reading, and traveling. 

48 Seventh Grade Seventh Grade 49 



Lynn Paterson 
Erin Pickard 

Matthew Rawls 
Nancy Reyes 

Brandy Reynolds 
Troy Romine 

Ben Rose 
Daniel St. Laurent 

Not present for the superlat ive picture was 
Jenny Loring and Tina Krachla who tied 

with Heidi Tope! for the most athletic girl  
and Manny Martucci ,  the most athletic 

boy. Manny Martucci also t ied with 
Marcus Godinez as the class favorite boy, 

and Karmel Haynes was the class favorite 
girl .  

Entering the A. T.  Mahan school system as part  
t ime local hire is  Mrs.  Eunice Jones.  She is in 
Iceland with her husband. Air Force Captain 
Glenn Jones,  her son, and daughter.  She teaches 
the high school journalism class and is the sponsor 
of the paper,  the Artie Gull .  Mrs.  Jones is  a  gra
duate of Eastern Il l inois University with a BS in 
business education.  She has taught in Florida,  Il li
nois,  and Montana before arriving here.  She is 
involved w ith organizing a volunteer group at  the 
grade school for VIP (very important parents) ,  cub 
scouts,  and teaching adult  education class for 
Family Services in the evening. Her hobbies are 
traveling,  sewing, and doing many different crafts .  

Paul Tracey 
Heather Topel 
John Weaver 

LEFT: Waiting for the class meeting to finish 
is  An gela Holmblad, K aramel Haynes,  and 
Mathew Rawles.  

BELOW: New students and those m issing 
their  pictures are:  FRONT ROW: James 
Holl iday, Colby Myers,  Monica Owens,  
Angela Holmblad, Eric Ross,  and Chris 
Gilsdorf.  BACK ROW: Jason Miller,  Bobby 
Frankenberg,  Mary Boynton, H eather Topel,  
Michelle Kelly ,  Shannon O'Neil l ,  and 
Kristen Terrazas.  

50 Seventh Grade Seventh Grade 51 



FAVORITES 

FAVORITE MOVIE 

Beverly Hills Cop II 
Creepshow II 
Ferris Beuller's Day Off 

STUDENT LIFE 

Spending Free 
Time 

Over the year, the students found 
many interests to fill their time out
side of class. Several dances and bake 
sales were held as fundraisers, and 
many students participated in sports, 
jobs, and other activities. 

After school, students went to the 
Viking Mall to meet their friends in 
the restaurant. Others preferred to 
bowl or play their favorite video 
games. The remaining might choose 
to go home or to the Navy Exchange 
to check out the latest fads and any 
new tapes that might be added to 
their collections. 

During the past year, the youth 
center was remodeled which offered 
the students another place to spend 
their time during the weekend. What
ever the proclivity, there was always a 
place for the students to enjoy their 
friends. 

ABOVE RIGHT: Here's Bouie Mason 
saying, "Look guys! It's my look-alike!" 

RIGHT: During Halloween, Cynthia 
Onyika, the devil, chases her friends Jeff 
Alvarado, Robert Bausch, Ben Rose, and 

Allene Escobar to class in a mad rush after 
break. 

FAVORITE GROUPS 

U2 
Whitesnake 
tied 
LL Cool J 
Motley Crue 

F A V O R I T E  V I D E O  
GAME 

Super Mario Brothers 
Legion of Cage 
Russian Attack 

52 Favorites and Student Life 

I 
Organizations 53 



STUDENT COUNCIL 

Born To Lead 
The backbone of the school is t he 

Student Council. Problems the stu
dents confront are taken to the Stu
dent Council in hopes to find a solu
tion. The president, Tim Welde, and 
the vice-president, Brian McMahan, 
were chosen the previous year by the 
school. The beginning of the 1987-88 
school year began with the election of 
Lisa Ruiz, secretary; Jennifer Skram-
stad, treasurer; and class representa
tives. These additional members in
cluded Michelle Guarino and Heath-
erly Menking, senior class; Bobby 
Allison and Kim McCoy, junior class; 
Shalmar Brouwer and Pam Gothard, 
sophomore class; Danita Allen and 
Darius Barnes, freshman class; Ash
ley Whitacre and Brian McCaul, 
eighth grade; and Token Barnthouse 
and Stephanie Leatham, seventh 

grade. 
During the year, Student Council 

held the Homecoming dance decorat
ing the MPR with a parachute in the 
center and multicolored balloons, 
participated in the Fall Carnival with 
the jail, and sponsored many school 
events. At the beginning of t he year, 
the Student Council came up with the 
school motto, "Spirited and Proud." 
In February, the Student Council was 
tasked with the problem of candy 
wrappers on the floor of the halls. 
Also, within the same month, these 
members attended a leadership work
shop directed by Dr. Ed Brennan, 
along with 9th through 12th grade 
class officers. Mr. Ammon Sink, 
sponsor, advised them with their ac
tivities. 

54 Student Council 

J* 

OPPOSITE PAGE: ABOVE FAR LEFT: Mrs. 
Prince's health class wins first prize in the 
Valentine's Day door decorating contest. 

FAR LEFT: Officers of the Student Council are 
Lisa Ruiz, secretary; Jennifer Skramstad, treasurer; 
Tim Welde, president; and Brian McMahan, vice-
president. 

CENTER LEFT: Cherrie DeLos Reyes, Bobby 
Allison, and Token Barnthouse take a break before 
they continue to decorate the MPR for Homecoming. 

THIS PAGE: ABOVE LEFT: Dr. Brennan instructs 
Kelly Barsham, Amy Huddleston, and Allene 
Escobar in leadership activities. 

ABOVE: Darius Barnes gets up for a stretch during 
the leadership workshop. In the background, Milton 
Carson participates in a project. 

LEFT. During the leadership workshop, student 
council members lay out the agenda for their next 
meeting. 

Student Council 55 



AURORA BOREALIS 

Class Finishes The Product 
Where's the white out? ... Lisa, 

will you type this for me? ... 1 need 
help with my headline ... these pic
tures won't work ... 1 need retakes 
.. . there needs to be a verb in the 
headline ... where's the copy key? 
These were daily comments coming 
from behind the door of room 49 dur
ing seventh period. Then Mrs. Neu-
harth said, "The yearbook is to be 
finished in two weeks with no exten
sion of the deadline, as we are already 
behind." 

In October the publishing repre
sentative visited the school to help the 
staff get started by choosing their 
cover, type style, end sheets, and to 
answer questions about the produc
tion of a yearbook. At this time, the 
class also chose the school theme as 

their yearbook theme, "Spirited and 
Proud." 

This is the second year that Mrs. 
Neuharth taught yearbook as a class 
at A. T. Mahan. The class and teach
er used their energy to raise money to 
help pay for the publishing by selling 
caramel apples at the Fall Carnival 
and selling snacks and beverages each 
night for two terms of the college 
courses taught at the high school. 

The class started with 21 members 
but this dwindled to a staff of eight 
after various schedule changes and 
some classmates left. After the hard 
work and effort of the eight students 
of the class, everyone survived even 
though at times they did not think 
they would, and you are now holding 
the results. 

56 Yearbook 

ARTIC GULL 

Staff Prints Monthly Paper 
For the second year, the newspaper 

was a class during the tutorial time 
and continued to use the name of Ar
tie Gull with the same letterhead. It 
was a project of the seventh period 
journalism class for grades nine 
through twelve and was produced 
once a month. 

Mike Barsham and Wally 01-
kowski were co-editors with Tim 
Welde as the layout editor. The staff 
consisted of Amy Hicks, Kathy Rog
ers, Monica Vollen, Michelle Guar-
ino, Heather O'Neill, and Jeremy 
Landry. Mrs. Eunice Jones was the 
teacher and sponsor. This was her 
only class at the high school. She 
came in each day for the seventh peri

od. 
Each issue was four pages and in

cluded articles about the happenings 
of that month. There were highlight 
stories about individual seniors and at 
least one teacher. They covered up
coming events to keep everyone in
formed. The staff ran their stories off 
the computers in the business depart
ment. The photography class did the 
pictures. 

The Artie Gull was printed by the 
White Falcon and was a part of that 
publication on the week it came out so 
that all members of the base could 
know what was going on in the high 
school. The student body looked for
ward each month to the new issue. 

OPPOSITE PAGE: FAR LEFT: "I just 
don't understand what I'm supposed to 
do," complains Scott Hultz. 
ABOVE LEFT: Deadlines must be close 
as KristyAnn Leatham, Tina Martinson, 
and Shalmar Brouwer are very busy on 
their layouts. 

CENTER LEFT: Checking story 
assignments are Jeremy Landry and 
Wally Olkowski. 

BELOW LEFT: Heather O'Neill and 
Kathy Rogers check another paper to see 
how they do their stories. 

THIS PAGE: LEFT: Tim Welde takes a 
break while working on the newspaper 
layout. 

Newspaper 57 



SPEECH/DEBATE r 
Preparation Is The Key 

During seventh period, when most 
of the student body had tutorial, sev
eral students were in class with Mrs. 
Sandra Kratzer working on the writ
ing or editing of written works to pre
sent before large and small groups. 
They were the speech s tudents. One 
of t heir presentations was before the 
jr/hi journalism class. 

They took turns writing and pre
senting the news of the high school 
over NBS, the base television station. 
This was done once a week. It was a 
great experience for those that took 
part. How many high school students 
got to be an anchor person on TV? 

At mid year, Mrs. Kratzer moved 
and was replaced by Mrs. Pat Car-

bolla who continued the preparation 
of the students for the trip to England 
in March for the Speech and Drama 
Festival at Woodbridge. The students 
competed in both dramatic and hu
morous oral presentations. The festi
val lasted four days. Many workshops 
were offered such as auditioning, 
sword fighting, and costume design. 

Michelle Guarino and Zach Smith 
presented a scene from the school 
play, Arsenic and Old Lace. Jennifer 
Skramstad presented solo acting and 
a dramatic reading. Michelle was also 
registered in the division for extempo
raneous speaking. All of the speech 
class did dramatic and humorous 
reading. 

ABOVE RIGHT: Preparing the school news 
is Amy Huddleston, Danita Hance, Kelly 

Barsham, and Jenny Curtis. 

ABOVE: The students that get to go to the 
Speech and Drama Festival in England are 

Jennifer Skramstad, Zach Smith, Danita 
Hance, Amy Huddleston, Kelly Barsham, 

Jenny Curtis, and Michelle Guarino. 

RIGHT: Michelle Welde waits for her cue to 
start reporting the school news. 

58 Speech/Debate 

I 

1 NATIONAL HONOR SOCIETY 

Society Inducts 14 Members 
NHS, National Honor Society, 

and NJHS, National Junior Honor 
Society, was sponsored by Ms. Bonnie 
Bonnaviat. 

To be eligible for NHS and NJHS. 
a student must have a 3.0 accumula
tive average and turn in an activity 
profile to be considered by the five 
member faculty advisory council. 
Membership is based on leadership, 
community service, character, and 
scholarship. New inductees are se
lected every year. In order to continue 
membership the student's average 
must be kept at 3 point or better. 

NJHS is for grades seven, eight, 
and nine. NHS is for grades ten, elev
en, and twelve. Members of NJHS 
are provisional members and must be 
re-elected to be members of NHS. 

Inductees for NJHS were April 
Gibson, seventh grade; Kelly Bar
sham, Allene Escobar, and Michelle 
Welde, ninth grade. The new mem
bers of NHS were Jennifer Curtis, 
Shalmar Brouwer, and Jinno Magno, 
tenth grade; April Hicks, Scott Gib
son, Sandra Long, Lisa Ruiz, Joanna 
Ruiz, and Tim Welde, eleventh 
grade; and Heatherly Menking, 
twelfth grade. 

Induction for the new members 
was held March 4th at a special a s
sembly program before the whole stu
dent body. The parents of the new 
members had been notified so they 
could be present for the ceremony. 
After the program there was a recep
tion in t he library for t he new mem
bers, their parents, and the faculty. 

CENTER LEFT: NHS officers, Allan Esco-
bar, Amy Huddleston, and Melanie Patterson 
wait at the serving table during the reception 
for the inductees. 

BELOW LEFT: The new members of the hon
or societies listen to a talk by Captain Baxter 
before adjourning to the reception. 

LEFT: N HS President Allan Escobar conducts 
the induction ceremony. 

National Honor Society 59 



STUDENT LIFE 

Enjoying Fun and Friends 
handled the responsibility of throw
ing the trash where i t belonged. 

Many students participated in 
sports after school. Those that wer
en't on a team enoyed watching the 
competition of the games. Other stu
dents held down jobs on the base. 

There were assemblies for pro
grams of music, awards, and other in
terests for the students. Pep rallies 
were also a place for the students to 
show they were spirited and proud of 
their fellow classmates and to pro
mote school spirit and participation. 

Whatever the students preferred to 
do in their free time away from the 
classroom, i t was always good to be 
with their friends. 

Playing, chatting, and cruising 
were all a part of the student's life. 
Students participated in many differ
ent activities before, during, and after 
school. 

Listening to their favorite hits on 
their walkmans and on the jukebox in 
the MPR before school, during break, 
and at noon was one of the favorite 
pastimes. 

At break and lunch the coke and 
snack machines were gathering 
places as the students waited in line to 
purchase their choice. The candy and 
snack machine was left empty for a 
while until the Student Council had a 
campaign to keep the wrappers off 
the floor of the halls. It was refilled on 
a trial basis to see how the students 

ABOVE: Micky Warriner concentrates on his 
work.  

ABOVE RIGHT: Looking as if  h e r eally 
knows something we don't ,  Allan Escobar 

gives us a  big smile.  

CENTER RIGHT: The Entertainers singing 
for the Christmas program are:  FRONT 

ROW: S. Murtha,  S.  Smith,  C. Onyika,  M. 
Smallwood. SECOND ROW: P. Cail le,  D. 

Hance,  M. Welde,  A. Escobar.  BACK ROW: 
M. Patterson, K. Lorow, and T. Leslie.  

BELOW RIGHT: Running back for the 
Minnesota Vikings,  D. J .  Dozier,  while in 

Iceland, visi ts  the school and signs autographs 
for the students.  

60 Student Life 



FLAG FOOTBALL 

New Season Introduces Intramurals 
Flag football season for the high 

school was handled as an intramural. 
Mrs. Leslie Prince, physical educa
tion teacher, coached the teams. It 
was decided that it would be better if 
the school played intramural rather 
than with the mens' base flag football 
league, because of the large number 
of students wanting to play. About 45 
students, boys and girls, tried out. 
Mrs. Prince designated four captains 
to choose teams. These captains were 
Jinno Magno, Jimmy Parker, Steve 
Wilson, and Ken Lorow. At the be
ginning each team averaged about 
nine students. During the season, 
each team picked up one or two stu

dents. 
The teams started practice the sec

ond week of school with the first offi
cial game on September 29th. Each 
team practiced when they were able 
to, time and weather permitting. 
Each team chose a name with most of 
them named after professional teams. 
Jinno Magno's Spuds, Jimmy Park
er's Bears, Steve Wilson's Raiders 
and Ken Lorow's Seahawks were the 
team names. 

The first game was the Spuds vs. 
the Bears. The Bears won the 12-12 
tie by having the most yards in four 
downs played in overtime. There were 
a total of 12 games played during the 

season with the Bears coming out 
number one. Their record was six 
wins, zero losses. 

The last game on October 23rd, 
was not the end. The team captains 
chose their best players to make up an 
all-star team. This team was coached 
by Jim Wilson. They played one 
game against NAS Supply and lost 0-
6. 

All through the season the school 
games were refereed by volunteers. 
These volunteers were Dennis Mar
tin, Gary Tracey, Jim Wilson, and 
Mike Del Toro. Some of these men 
also refereed in the base league. 

ABOVE: The A. T. Mahan All-Stars: 
FRONT: B. McCaul, S. Wilson, A. Escobar, 

K. Fiol, J. Magno, B. Yoakum, B. Allison, T. 
Welde, P. Tracy. BACK: G. Rostron, H. 
Whittemore, D. Marsh, B. McMahan, J. 

Parker, M. Bell, K. Lorow, D. Weigel, Z. 
Smith, and T. Martinson. Missing: G. Dyer 

and C. Courtney. 

RIGHT: The Champion Bears: FRONT: C. 
Dannenberg, L. Armour, J. Alvarado, J. 
Smith. BACK: T. Welde, G. Rostron, J. 

Parker, D. Weigel, M. Martucci, B. Dyer, J. 
Hale. 

62 Flag Football 

Sept. 29 
Spuds vs. Bears 12-12 

Sept. 30 
Raiders vs. Seahawks.38-13 

Oct. 3 
Bears vs. Seahawks 12-6 

Oct. 6 
Raiders vs. Bears 6-12 

Oct. 7 
Spuds vs. Seahawks 8-12 

Oct. 10 
Bears vs. Raiders 12-8 

Oct. 13 
Bears vs. Seahawks 26-6 

Oct. 14 
Spuds vs. Raiders 26-28 

Oct. 17 
Spuds vs. Seahawks 6-26 

Oct. 20 
Raiders vs. Seahawks.34-22 

Oct. 21 
Spuds vs. Bears 12-24 

Oct. 23 
Raiders vs. Spuds 14-21 

ABOVE LEFT: The Raiders: H. 
Whittemore, B. Allison, D. Marsh, S. Hale, 
T. Martinson, M. Warrener, J. Laurenzi, P. 
Cultice, S. Wilson. Missing: D. Hughes and 
A. Leslie. 

CENTER LEFT: The Seahawks: FRONT: 
J. Landry, B McCaul. B. Rose, R. Krachla. 
BACK: Z. Smith, B. McMahan, K. Lorow, 
R Bausch, C. King, J. Martinson. 

BELOW LEFT: The Spuds: FRONT: P. 
Tracy, M. Carson, S. Vasquez. STANDING: 
C. Cox, J. Laurenzi, J. Magno, K. Fiol, N. 
Prude, A. Escobar, M. Smallwood. 

SCOREBOARD 

Flag Football 63 



SCOREBOARD 

Opponent We Them 

PSD 23 25 
960 18 42 
NASO 28 35 
07ERS 33 41 
VP-26 CHIEF 34 27 
NCS B 49 47 
CPO 43 35 
KEF. #2 45 42 
WEAPONS won by forfeit 
VALON/REV. 38 47 
GRIND. 55 37 
NCS A* 38 54 
CPO CHIEF* 62 37 
NAV FAC* 41 54 
GRIND. 45 37 

*Playoffs 

OPPOSITE PAGE: ABOVE: The A. T. 
Mahan Vikings Basketball team: FRONT 

ROW: M. Carson, G. Rostron, B. Mason, B. 
Allison, J. Hale, B. Yoakum. BACK ROW: 

J. Howard, T. Welde, E. Gaviola, B. 
McMahan, M. Bell, A. Gaviola, Z. Smith, B. 

Schroeder. 

BELOW: Viking warm up prepares the crowd 
for the game. 

THIS PAGE: ABOVE RIGHT. Coach 'B' 
Schroeder explains to Bouie Mason and the 

team, during a time-out, what they are doing 
wrong and what to change. 

CENTER RIGHT: The boys' varsity team 
listens as coach Schroeder explains the 

fundamentals to basketball. 

RIGHT: The Vikings congratulate their 
opponents on a game well played. 

64 Basketball 

BASKETBALL 

Vikings Arouse 
League 

This was the best season for the 
Vikings in several years. It started 
with a big turnout at basketball 
tryouts held in late October. Coach 
'B' Schroeder looked carefully at the 
students trying out. At the end she 
had chosen a boys' varsity and a coed 
junior varsity team. 

After two weeks of practice the 
varsity team competed in ten games 
in the base 'B' League intramurals. 
Their record for post season play was 
6 wins and 4 losses. Their two biggest 
victories were over the VP-26 Chiefs 
with a 44-37 margin and the exciting 
upset of Keflavik 2, 45-42. 

During the playoffs the Vikings' 
first game was against the 'A' League 
number one team NCS 'A.' Even 
though the Vikings played hard, they 
lost, but they were not through. In 
their second playoff game they beat 
the VP-26 Chiefs, 62-37. Their final 
game was another 'A' League team, 
NAV-FAC. They lost in a good game 
with the final score being 52-41. The 
Mahan Vikings ended the season sec
ond in *B' League play. 

In addition to regular season play, 
both varsity and junior varsity par
ticipated in games against Icelandic 
teams comparable in age. The Vi
kings hosted games with Reykjavik 
and Grindavik and played at Grinda-
vik. 

Through the season, the captain 
was Bouie Mason and Bobby Allison 
was co-captain. Denise McKee was 
the manager and April Gibson was 
statistician. 

Basketball 65 



CHEERLEADERS 

Go-Fight-Win 
Building the spirits of the crowd 

and cheering for the Vikings was 
what the cheerleaders did best. The 
group consisted of nine girls which 
decreased to seven by mid January. 
The remaining girls were Lois Wat
son and Cherrie DeLos Reyes, co-
captains; Shannon McK.ee, Kelly 
Barsham, Kim O'Braden, Michelle 
Welde, and Brandy Reynolds. Their 
sponsor and coach was Mrs. Leslie 
Prince. 

Practices were held at various 
times and days of the week with occa
sional practices during the weekends. 

Money was raised by holding sev
eral bake sales, a dance, and a sponge 
throw booth at the Fall Carnival. 
They received donations from Offi
cers' Wives Club and had some mon
ey in their school account from last 
year. The money was used to buy new 
uniforms, sweaters, emblems, pom
poms, shirts with matching sweat
pants, and gloves. In Iceland, the 
sweatpants and gloves are needed for 
the cold weather. A new experience 
was to cheer for basketball games in 
Grindavik and at NATO games 
against the Icelanders. 

The girls had a successful cheer-
leading season which ended with the 
basketball season. 

ABOVE RIGHT: As each of the twenty-three 
girls tried out, the rest gave their support. 

RIGHT: The 1987-88 cheerleaders are: 
FRONT: Shannon McKee. Brandy Reynolds, 

Cherrie DeLos Reyes. BACK: Kelly 
Barsham, Lois Watson, Kim O'Braden, and 

Michelle Welde. 

66 Cheerleaders 

ABOVE LEFT: Waiting for their cue are 
Lois Watson, Shannon McKee, Cherrie 
DeLos Reyes and Kim O'Braden. The rest of 
the cheerleaders are hidden from view and 
Miss Elder is waiting to judge. 

ABOVE RIGHT: Spending a few minutes for 
conversation before the pep rally begins are 
Lois Watson and Kim O'Braden. 

LEFT: Taking a break are Natasha 
Neighbors, Kelly Barsham, Shannon McKee, 
Cherrie DeLos Reyes, and Pam Garrett. 

Cheerleaders 67 



CROSS COUNTRY 

See Them Run 
The season consisted of seven 

weeks in the fall for cross country, 
followed by seven weeks of track in 
the spring. Mrs. Belinda Schroeder 
was the coach of the team. 

Lettering was based on your atti
tude expressed o n a daily basis, how 
much effort was put forth every day, 
and participation in the races. One 
unexcused practice and two unex-
cused tardys were allowed. To letter 
in cross country the students were ex
pected to complete the seven weeks of 
track in the spring therefore as this 
copy goes to print, it is not known who 
will le tter. 

On September 20th, an outdoor 
two-mile fun run was open to all 
members of the base. The race was 
sponsored by the base gym and med
als were given to the runners who 
placed. On October 12th, a one-mile 
fun run was held inside the base gym. 
T-shirts were given to all participants 
and medals were awarded to the run
ners who placed. 

There were sixteen out for the sea
son. Practices were held 1530 to 1700 
Monday through Fridays. The run
ners were divided into three groups 
based on their abilities. Sprinters ran 
short distances. The intermediate 
group ran 400 meters to a mile during 
practice and the long distant runners 
who covered up to four miles each 
practice. 

After all the miles of running in the 
hallways of the school because usual
ly the weather outside was not nice 
enough to run in, the team had several 
to place in the fun runs. The results of 
the hard work showed. 

ABOVE RIGHT: Coming into the finish Tim 
Welde, Bobby Allison, and Alan Escobar 

keep a good stride in the two-mile fun run. 

CENTER: Looking spry enough to run again, 
the team gathers after finishing the two-mile 

fun run. 

RUNNERS Zach Smith 12th 

Token Barnthouse 7th September 21 
Genifer Napoleon 7th Two Mile Fun Run 
Eric Currier 8th BOYS 
Karamel Haynes 8th Tim Welde 1st 11:41 
Danita Allen 9th Token Barnthouse 2nd 12:05 
Simon Landry 9th Bobby Allison 3rd 
Adam Cruz 10th GIRLS 
Jenny Curtis 10th Tina Martinson 1st 12:44 
Tina Martinson 10th Genifer Napoleon 3rd 
Billy Yoakum 10th October 12 
Bobby Allison 11th One Mile Fun Run 
Allan Escobar 11th BOYS 
Kevin Fiol 11th Tim Welde 2nd 
Tim Welde 11th GIRLS 
Brian McMahan 12th Tina Martinson 1st 

68 Cross Country 
Index 69 



INDEX 

Allen, Danita 36,66 
Allison, Bobby 16,30,32 
33,54,62,63,65,68 
Allison, Susan 46 
Alvarado, Jeffrey 46,43 
52,62 
Amtmann, Christina 11,41 
Armour, Laurence 42,62 

B 

Baity, Rhoda 38 
Baker, Terry 46 
Barnes, Darius 38,55 
Barnes, Lavette 6,7,9,10 
16,26,29 
Barnthouse, Token 15 
46,54,68 
Barsham, Kelly 38,55,58 
66,67 
Barsham, Mike 20,26,29 
Basketball 60,61 
Bausch, Robert 42,52,63 
Beck, Chris 38 
Bell, Mark 27,28,29,65 
Bonnaviat, Bonnie Ms. 9 
23,34 
Boyer, April 18,46 
Boyer, Deanna 36 
Boynton, Mary 10,51 
Brouwer, Jamal 42 
Brouwer, Shalmar 34,37 
57 
Burgess, Trisha 21,46 

Caille, Paula 38,60 
Caldejon, Carlet 42 
Campbell, Kyle 42 
Campbell, Vicki 38 
Capehart, Jennifer 42 
Carbollo, Pat Mrs. 48 
Carson, Beverly 46 
Carson, Milton 38,55,63 
65 

Cheerleaders 66,67 
Classes 25-52 
Connell, Chris 46 
Courtney, Chad 42 
Courtney, Chris 26 
Cox, Chris 42,63 
Creasey, Johnna 21,34 
Cross Country 68 
Cruz, Adam 16,34,35 ,37 
68 
Cruz, Andre 43 
Cultice, Pam 16,34 
Cultice, Paula 43,63 
Currier, Eric 43,68 
Curtis, Jenny 34,58 

Dannenberg, Carl 47,62 
Delos Reyes, Cherrie 4,6 
30,32,54,66,67 
Delos Reyes, Jeffrey 9 
39 
Dobler, April 43 
Dobler, John 43 
Drew, Sarah 3,10,11 ,21 
47 
Dyer, Brian 34,62 

Escobar, Allan 20,30,31 
32,33,59,60,62,63,68 
Escobar, Allene 38,39,52 
55 
Elder, Dee 21,45 
Everitt, Stacey 42 
Everitt, Joe 42 

Fahland, Allison 7,39 
Fahland, Heather 16,42, 
Fair, Maria 36 
Fall Carnival 8,9 
Favorites 52 
Fine Arts 16 
Fiol, Kevin 30,62,63,68 
Fiol, Kristen 47 
Flefior, Caryn 47 

Flowers, Beverly 39 
Fotball 62,63 
Francisco, Rene 43,45 
Frankenberg, Bobby 51 
Fynan, Michelle 39 

Garrett, 
16 30,67 
Gaviola, 
Gaviola, 
Gibson, 
46,47 
Gibson, 
Gilsdorf, 
Godinez, 
Gothard, 
Gothard, 
Griffin, 
Guarino, 
27,29,55 
Guarino, 

Pamela 4,9,11 

Anthony 39,65 
Elias 19,31,65 
April 10,18,22 

Scott 30,32 
Kristinn 51 
MAarcus 47,50 
April 18,47 
Pam 10,16,34 
Marty 31,33 
Michelle 10,26 

58 
Robert 10,42 

Hale, Jason 39,62,65 
Hale, Sarah 43,63 
Hamilton, Gina 47 
Hance, Danita 11,39,58 
60 
Haupt, Carrie 2,47 
Haynes, Karamel 47,50,51 
68 
Hicks, Amy 43 
Hicks, April 31,33 
Holliday, James 51 
Holmblad, Angela 51 
Holt, Collene 34 
Homecoming 6 
House, Brian 47 
Houser, Kendra Miss 38 
Howard, Jacques 27,29,65 
Howard, Raynon 42 
Huddleston, Amy 8,38,39 
55,58 
Huddleston, Julie 47 
Hughes, Daniel 48 
Hultz, Scott 39,56 
Hyde, Christina 48 

70 Index 

J 

Jackson, Terry 43 
Jones, Eunice 50 

K 

Kelley, Michelle 51 
Kethcart, Robert Dr. 2,4 
8 
Kimzey, Lavonne 40 
King, Colin 35,63 
Kjartansson, Sveinn 48 
Krachla, Robert 35,63 
Krachla, Tina 46,48 
Kratzer Valerie 19,31 
Kratzer, Sandra Mrs. 37 

L 

Landa, Donald Mr. 39 
Landry, Jeremy 35,56,63 
Landry, Simon 40,68 
Language Arts 10 
Laurenzi, John 21,35,63 
Laurenzi, Pat Mrs. 40 
L.aurenzi, Joe 43 
Leasure, Robert 41 
L.eatham, Jennifer 44 
Leatham, KristyAnn 21,35 
56 
Leatham, Stephanie 48 
Leslie, April 44,45 
Leslie, Tom 35,60 
Light, Micheal 44 
Long, Sandra 31,33,58 
Lorow, Ken 10,11,26,27 
29,60,62,63 

M 

Magno, Jinno 34,35,62,63 
Marsh, Dean 40,62,63 
Martinson, David 31 
Martinson, Jim 44,63 
Martinson, Tina 35,37,57 
62,68 
Martucci, Manuel 48,62 
Mason, Bouie 4,6,11,30,31 
33,52,64,65 
Mason, David 49 
McCaul, Brian 42,44,62,63 
McCaul, Jason 7,35 

McCoy, Kim 30,31,33 
McKee, Denise 26,27,28,29 
McKee, Shannon 9,35,66,67 
McMahan, Alexis 14,40 
McMahan, Brian 10,11,22 
27,28,29,54,62,63,65 
Menking, Heatherly 26,28 
29 
Michaud, Lisa 11,12,35,37 
Michaud, Melanie 3,49 
Miller, April 49 
Miller, Jason 51 
Moseler, Mike 31 
Morris, Karen 44 
Moyer, Danielle 34,36 
Munro, Leo Mr. 4,41 
Murtha, Sylvia 49,60 
Myers, Adam 41 
Myers, Colby 51 

N 

Napoleon, Genifier 49,68 
Neighbours, Natasha 2,9 
23,42,67 
Neuharth, Jacquelyn Mrs. 
35 
Newspaper 57 
Norton, Derek 22,49 

• 

0'Braden, Kimberly 
9,40,66,67 
O'Neill, Bridget 11,42 
O'Neill, Heather 31,33,56 
O'Neill, Kelly 36 
O'Neill, Shannon 
Olivo, Jaime 49 
Olkowski, Wally 4,31,33 
56, 57 
Onyika, Cynthia 40,52,60 
Organizations 53 
Owens, Monica 51 
Owens, Sean 44 

P 

Parker, Jimmy 10,11,36,37 
62 
Parrish, Andrea 15,22,49 
Patterson, Lynn 50 
Patterson, Melanie 44,59 
60 

PE/Hea1th 15 
Pearson, Maisi 36 
Pickard, Erin 50 
Pickard, Spencer 36 
Polvado, Joann 36 
Polvado, Joe 40 
Prince, Leslie Mrs. 8,30 
Prude, Natasha 21,36,63 

R 

Ramsey, Scott 19,20,32 
Randolph, Liz Ms. 43 
Rankin,James 31,33 
Rawles, Kathy Mrs. 24 
Rawls, Matthew 50,51 
Reidl, Ivy 
Reyes, Nancy 49,50 
Reyes, Noel la 7,40 
Reyes, Bobby 36 
Reynolds, Brandy 3,9,48 
50,66,67 
Rodriquez, Celina 36 
Rodriquez, Mickaela 31,33 
Rogers, Kathy 41,57 
Romine, Troy 50 
Rose, Ben 50,52,63 
Ross, Eric 51 
Rostron, Greg 36,62,65 
Rostron, Laura 44 
Ruiz, Joanna 4,10,30,32 
33 
Ruiz, Lisa 32,54,55 
Rush, Jim Mr. 47 

S 

Salas, Florela Miss 49 
Schroeder, Belinda Mrs. 
9,36,64,65 
Schwerin, Jennifer 11 
Science/Math/Computer 8-9 
Shankles, Arron 40,41 
Shelhamer, James 14,41 
Sink, Ammon Mr. 8,32 
Skramstad, Jennifer 14,28 
29,54,55,58 
Skramstad, Kristen 44 
Sma11wood, Bill 16,41,44 
Smallwood, Michael 44,60 
63 
Smith, Devon 16,36 
Smith, Joshua 6,10,15 ,42 
44,45,62 

Index 71 



Smith, Stephanie 41,60 
Smith, Zach 6,10,22,26,27 
28,29,58,62,63,65,68 
Social Studies 18 
South, Belinda 36,37 
Spirit Week 7 
Sports Division 61 
St. Laurent, Daniel 46,50 
Stryker, Hazel 21,46 
Student Council 54-55 
Student Life 52,60 
Support Staff 24 

T 

Taylor, Christine 44 
Terrazas, Anna Lisa 28,29 
Terrazas, Kristen 51 
Thomas, Laura 22 
Topel, Darin 44 
Topel, Heather 21,51 
Topel, Heidi 49,50,51 
Tracy, John 37 

Tracy, Paul 51,62,63 

U 

Ulrich, Walter Mr. 9,33 

V 

Valerga, Sara 15,44,45 
Vandevort, Sean 17,40,41 
Vasaues, Steve 41,63 
Vilky, Christine 45 
Vilky, Jennifer 41 
Vinas, Randy 34,37 
Vinas, Wayne 45 
Vocational Arts 17 
Vollen, Laila 11,45 
Vollen, Monica 32 

W 

Warren, Raymond 42 

Warriner, Maryann 45 
Warriner, Mickey 41,60,62 
63 
Watson, Lois 9,28,29,66 
67 
Weaver, John 51 
Weigel, Dominick 37,62 
Welde, Michelle 40,41,58 
66.67 
Welde, Tim 4,32,54,55,57 
62,65,68 
Whitacre, Ashley 6,8,42 
45 
Whittemore, Harry 39,41 
62,63 
Wilson, Steve 34,37,62,63 

Y 

Yoakum, Billy 10,37,62 
65.68 

It Is Time To 
Go 

After hours of completing and 
checking layouts and copies, the year
book was finished. The eight students 
worked d iligently in or der to fill this 
book with academic achievement, fun 
activities, school dances, and of 
course the student body to show all 
the aspects and spirit of the students. 

It is hoped by the staff of the year
book that our theme "Spirited And 
Proud" has been reflected by the 
events covered t hroughout the school 
year. 

Completing the yearbook was not 
an easy task, but with the tenacity 
and support of the editors, staff, and 
our advisor, Mrs. Jacquelyn Neu-
harth, it was done. 

We, the staff, are proud to present 
to you, the reader, our history of 
1987-1988 school year at A. T. Ma-
han High School, Keflavik, Iceland. 
May you read it in go od s pirits. 

72 Index/Closing 





THIS PAGE: ABOVE RIGHT: Intramural 
Soccer Players: FRONT ROW: B Murphy, 

M. Welde, S. Aikman, C. Aikman. SECOND 
ROW: M. Warriner, S. Drew, J. Smith. 

THIRD ROW: A. Shankles. S. Gibson, A. 
Myers, T. Welde. B. McMahan. BACK 

ROW: R. Guarino, R. Bausch. J. Landry, S. 
Hultz. MISSING: K. Fiol, J. Schwerin, M. 

Griffin, T. Leslie. E. Ross. B. O'Neill, and R. 
Bodle. 

BELOW RIGHT: Mens Volleyball Team: 
FRONT: J Hale. B. Allison. A. Escobar, J. 

Howard. BACK: T. Welde, B. McMahan, M. 
Bell, and K. Larow. 

OPPOSITE PAGE: ABOVE: Track 
Members: J. Curtis. T Barnthouse. M. 

Boynton. B. Yoakum, H. O'Neill, J. Ruiz, S. 
Landry. MISSING: K. Haynes and K. Fiol. 

BELOW LEFT: Coed 'A' Volleyball Team: 
FRONT ROW: K. McCoy, C. Rodriguez, T. 

Martinson, H. Menking. BACK ROW: M. 
Barsham, B. Goldberg, J. Hale. MISSING: 

Z. Smith 

BELOW RIGHT: Coed 'B' Volleyball Team: 
FRONT ROW: A. Escobar, N. Prude, M. 

Warriner. BACK ROW: S. Gibson, D. Allen, 
L. Michaud, K. Larow. MISSING: K. 

Leatham. 

Spring 

Into 

Competition 

Tryouts of boys and girls for the 
volleyball season started in February. 
Mrs. Leslie Prince, the sponsor, need
ed to fill a mens, coed 'A', coed 'B', 
and womens team. The high school 
entered a mens and coed team in the 
pre-season tournament. After the 
tournament, the teams started regu
lar practices getting fit for the compe
tition play. 

In the Mens 'B' league, the high 
school men's team tied for first place 
with 932 ADS. Their record was 9 
wins 1 loss. There was a playoff for 
the championship. The Vikings lost 
the first game, due to a 15 minute 
time limit, but won the second game 

with a score of 15-9 and the third 
game with a score of 15-0. This made 
them 'B' league champions. In the 
base all league finals, the Vikings lost 
their first game, putting them in the 
losers' bracket. They won four games 
in the losers' bracket, working their 
way back to the semi-final game. 
They lost the fifth game to their rivals 
932 ADS. The Vikings ended the sea
son in third place in the base volley
ball season. 

The coed 'A' team ended the season 
in fifth place. Their final record was 7 
wins and 5 losses. They came one win 
shy of being in the coed league cham
pionship playoffs. The coed 'B' team 

74 Spring Sports 

ended with 2 wins and 9 losses. 
The spring track season began on 

April 6th and ended May 18th. The 
coach for track was Mrs. B. 
Schroeder. The field events that were 
included were the shotput, the discus, 
and the long jump. Seven athletes 
took part in the various field events 
that were offered. When the weather 
permitted, field event participants 
practiced skills and techniques out
doors. The three basic groups of run
ners were the sprinters, the interme
diates, and the long distance runners. 
Inter-squadron competitions were set 
up by the coach. No organized meets 
were available for the track team to 

participate in. The team was divided 
into groups and competed against op
posing teams. Six girls and five guys 
participated in the track season. The 
season gave the athletes a chance to 
develop their individual skills and tal
ents. 

The final sport of the year was in
door soccer. Since there is not a base 
soccer league, soccer for the high 
school was an intramural sport. The 
league consisted of three teams. Each 
team's membership was no more than 
eight. Mr. Sink, sponsor of the soccer 
program, ran the practices, organized 
the games and had to occasionally of
ficiate when needed. After a few 

weeks of practicing and reviewing the 
rules, the games began. Because of 
Mr. Sink's sudden departure, the sea
son consisted of only six games and a 
championship playoff. The league 
statistics were: Argentina 3 wins and 
1 loss, U.S.A. had a 2 and 2 record, 
and East Germany ended with 1 win 
and 3 losses. The playoff champion
ship team was Argentina. A special 
thanks goes to Dr. Kethcart and Mr. 
Munro for supervising the league 
after Mr. Sink left. 

Spring Sports 75 



RIGHT: April Hicks, Valerie Kratzer, Mr. 
Sink, and Kevin Fiol seem to be quite 

comfortable while waiting for their train to 
The Hague. 

BELOW: Heatherly Menking takes a few 
pictures as Mr. Sink waits around for the 

others to join him. 

BELOW RIGHT: Among the luggage, Kelly 
Barsham and Amy Huddleston make 

themselves comfortable while waiting for 
their flight to be called. 

Students 

Experience 

World 

Problems 

76 Modeled United Nations 

During January, eight students 
from A.T. Mahan High School at
tended the 20th session of The Hague 
International Model United Nations 
or MUN, MUN is held for a week in 
Holland. High school and college stu
dents represent over 150 countries in 
a mock session of the United Nations. 

This is the fourth year A.T. Mahan 
has participated. Denmark, Iceland, 
and Norway are countries represent
ed in the past. At this session they 
represented The Peoples Republic of 
Bangladesh. The country they repre
sented was decided by a draw of 40 
countries they submitted. They were 

notified of their country in mid-Octo
ber. 

Preparation for MUN required the 
students to learn parliamentary pro
cedures, write a research paper on 
their country, learn the major events 
from the past year involving their 
country, and do research on the prob
lems facing the committees to which 
they were assigned. Valerie Kratzer 
was the ambassador for our school. 

The students who participated 
were: Heatherly Menking, Valerie 
Kratzer. April Hicks, Kevin Fiol, 
Marty Griffin, Jinno Magno, Kelly 
Barsham, and Amy Huddleston. 

LEFT: Showing the flags at the entrance to 
The Hague where the session of MUN were 
held. 

BELOW LEFT: Students who participated 
in MUN were: Jinno Magno, Valerie Kratzer, 
Marty Griffin, Kelly Barsham, Amy 
Huddleston, April Hicks, Kevin Fiol. and, not 
shown in this picture, Heatherly Menking, 
the photographer. 

BELOW: Ready to conquer the beginning of 
a new day is April Hicks. 

On January 25th, the students 
boarded Iceland Air for Holland, 
along with their chaperone, Mr. Am
nion Sink. Upon arriving they regis
tered at the Congress Hall. On the 
26th, committees discussed the prob
lems which faced them and derived a 
solution they would like to see passed. 
The last day the committees reported 
to the general assembly who in turn 
voted on the ideas. 

At The Hague, there were over fif
teen hundred people from more than 
ninety different countries around the 
world. This gave our representatives a 
unique experience. 

Modeled United Nations 77 



ILli 
Exploring 

New 

Heights 

The 2nd Annual Talent Show took 
place on Friday, April 8 at 7:00 p.m. 
in the MPR. There were acts of danc
ing, singing, and lip synch. On this 
night, the Fat Boys, Lisa Lisa and 
Cult Jam, Tiffany, Whitney Hous
ton, and other artists performed. 
Maybe that's stretching the truth, but 
these artists were portrayed by the 
students. There was a lip synch and a 
talent competition. For each of t hese 
divisions, first place was $50, $25 was 
given for s econd place, and $15 was 
given for third prize. By the audi
ence's reaction the talent show was a 
great success. 

BAG LUNCH + KRONUR = 
FIELD TRIPS. The spring field trip 
was the Golden Circle Tour. Good 
weather and student behavior made 
the trips successful. Funds for the 
trips were provided by the school to 
the amount of $740. The trips were 
held the first week of May. Seventh 
graders went on Monday, Tuesday 
was for the eighth graders and some 
freshmen. On Wednesday the fresh
men and some sophomores went and 
on the last day, Thursday, the rest of 
the sophomores, juniors, and seniors 
filled t he bus. Riding the bus to Gul-
foss was long and tiring, but as soon as 

OPPOSITE PAGE: FAR LEFT ABOVE: 
Anxiously awaiting the announcement of the 
winners for the talent show are: Beverly 
Carson, Lois Watson, Karamei Haynes, Pam 
Gothard, Pam Garrett, Rhoda Baity and 
Billy Yoakum. 

FAR LEFT BELOW: Students listen to 
Special Agent Carbollo as he explains some 
of the equipment used for investigations. 

CENTER: The field trip students watch the 
Gysir erupt. 

THIS PAGE: LEFT: Jason enjoys a treat as 
the students listen to his handler during one of 
the sessions of Career Day. 

BELOW: "Is that really food?" asks Monica 
Owens, Andrea Parrish, James Rankin, and 
Heidi Topel while checking on job 
opportunities during the S.T.A.R. Fair. 

P 

they arrived, everyone enjoyed t hem
selves. The Geysir preformed as it 
should which was a new experience. 
Lunch was eaten while at the Geysir. 
The amusement park at Hveragerdi, 
was the most enthusiastic stop of the 
whole field trip. 

The annual spring concert by the 
Viking band and the Entertainers 
took place in the multipurpose room 
on May 9th. An assembly was held at 
2 p.m. t o entertain the students and 
faculty. The evening concert was held 
at 7 p.m. for the community. The be-
ginning and intermediate band 
classes combined their talents for the 

performance. The band performed a 
variety of songs to entertain the audi
ence. The Entertainers sang five se
lections. The one most enjoyed by the 
audience was a reminder of the com
mercials that are not shown in Ice-

'"on May 18, students and teachers 
filled the day with a look at career 
fields. Many speakers from different 
civilian and military jobs around the 
NATO base came and spoke about 
their jobs. Each student had a chance 
to pick a career to explore a job they 
might do as an adult. 

Station Teens Accepting Responsi

bility is a summer program sponsored 
by the American Red Cross. The 
S.T.A.R. students volunteer their 
time and effort for jobs around base. 
As part of the S.T.A.R. program, stu
dents learn to accept responsibility, 
experience new and different chal
lenges, and gain job experience need
ed to succeed in t he world. M onday, 
May 23rd, the American Red Cross 
sponsored a time where students 
could visit with representatives of dif
ferent organizations with S.T.A.R. 
positions. 

78 Spring Events 
Spring Events 79 



THIS PAGE: BELOW: Remembrances for 
Prom included crowns, balloons, programs, 

and a garter and teddy bear as souvenirs. 

RIGHT: Setting up the streamers near the 
disco lights is Bobby Allison. 

ABOVE CENTER: Beginning the 
decorations are Mrs. Schroeder, Bouie 

Mason, and Tim Welde. 

CENTER BELOW: Marty Griffin, Wally 
Olkowski. Kim McCoy, Lisa Ruiz, and 

Cherrie Delos Reyes anxiously wait for prom 
to begin. 

OPPOSITE PAGE: ABOVE FAR RIGHT: 
Chosen as King and Queen of the Junior/ 

Senior Prom are Mike Barsham and Denise 
McKee. 

BELOW FAR RIGHT: Welcoming 
announcements were given by Joanna Ruiz, 

junior class president, Dr. Kethcart, and 
Leslie Prince, class sponsor. 

66 Don't Dream It's Over" 

Is A 

Memory 
80 Junior/Senior Prom 

The weather cooperated, making 
May 28th a night to remember as 
those attending the Junior/Senior 
Prom entered through a filigree cano
py into the O'Club ballroom. Pink, 
black, and white decorations of flow
ers, streamers and balloons created a 
romantic atmosphere to carry out the 
theme, "Don't Dream It's Over." 

During the first hour, pictures of 

the guests were taken by Kenny Mur-
rell. The entrance canopy was used as 
a backdrop. A buffet dinner was 
served and non-alcoholic beverages 
were served from the bar. Students 
danced to the music of the DJ, Jeff 
Hoover. Joanna Ruiz and Scott Gib
son announced the King and Queen, 
Mike Barsham and Denise McKee. 
At midnight, the garters, worn by the 

girls, were taken off by their dates 
and placed on their left arm. The girls 
received pink and white teddy bears 
as a souvenir. 

As one of the final events the prom 
put a memorable finish to the school 
year. The theme clearly defines the 
feeling of students leaving this year 
and entering the next. 

Junior/Senior Prom 81 



THIS PAGE: RIGHT: The seniors stand as 
the benediction is given to close 

baccalaureate. 

BELOW: Seniors receiving congratulations 
after the baccalaureate ceremony. 

ABOVE CENTER: During the 
baccalaureate ceremony, Anna Lisa Terrazas 

reads the inspirational reading "Not By 
Chance, No Happenstance" by Helen Steiner 

Rice. 

BELOW CENTER: Student Council 
President. Scott Gibson leads the seniors for 

their final assignment as high school 
students. 

OPPOSITE PAGE: ABOVE RIGHT: Zack 
Smith leads the pledge of allegiance during 

opening ceremonies for the graduating class of 
1988. 

"We're 

Finally 

Here!" 

Baccalaureate ceremonies were 
held June 5th at the Chapel of Light 
to commemorate the graduating sen
iors. Each senior read an inspirational 
reading. Some were poems, readings, 
and Biblical verses. Chaplain Larry 
Hicks and Father Lance Krzywicki 
recited the baccalaureate messages 
for the evening. 

After their final exams, the seniors 
prepared their final evening of high 

school, g raduation. The high school 
gym was decorated in the class colors, 
blue and yellow. Nicholas Ruwe, the 
U.S. Ambassador to Iceland, was the 
guest speaker reciting the commence
ment address about present dreams 
that become future goals with contin
ued learning. The Valedictorian was 
Michelle Guarino and Salutatorian 
was Heatherly Menking, each giving 
their own reflections on challenges 

the seniors meet in the near future. 
The final event was the turning of tas
sels to the left side. Some of the sen
iors received scholarships from var
ious organizations on base. Many sen
iors plan to further their education 
and strive for their dreams in colleges 
and universities back in the states 
while the others plan to take a full 
time job here on base. 

82 Baccalaureate Graduation 83 



Congratulations 
The A J, Mahan High 5 ichool s tud lent bod 

( 

for a g reat sci boot v ear. 
% 

Included in the supplement were 
those events covered from MUN to 
graduation. This incorporated volley
ball, soccer, track, spring events, 
prom and baccalaureate. Not includ
ed were the closing events of field day 
and the awards assembly. 

The staff and advisor, Mrs. Neu-
harth, appreciate your patience and 
hope you enjoy their time and effort 
in submitting this yearbook to you the ^ 
student body. 

Shalamar Brouwer and 
Cherrie Delos Reyes 

Co-Editors 

Co- icLw\ 

960th AWACS Wives Officers Wives Club 
Rocky Road 4-Wheelers Artie Sportsmen 
Kiwanis Joan Gibbons 

Parents Teacher Student Association 
Personnel of Facilities Support Contracts Office PWD NAS 




